
Mexico

Brendan Sainsbury, Kate Armstrong, Ray Bartlett,  
Celeste Brash, Stuart Butler, Steve Fallon, John Hecht,  
Anna Kaminski, Tom Masters, Liza Prado, Phillip Tang

p353
Tabasco

Chiapas &p62City
Mexico

p141

p204
Veracruz

City
Around Mexico

Northern Mexico
Copper Canyon &

p421
Oaxaca

p255
Peninsula
Yucatán

p577
Highlands

Central
Western

p492
Coast
Pacific
Central p640

Highlands
Central

Northern

p747
p703

California
Baja

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Welcome to Mexico . .  .  .  .  .  .  6
Mexico Map. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  8
Mexico’s Top 24 . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  10
Need to Know. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  20
First Time Mexico. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  22
What’s New. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  24
If You Like.... .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  25
Month by Month. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  30
Itineraries . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  34
Eat & Drink  
Like a Local. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  42
Exploring Mexico’s  
Ancient Ruins. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  48
Travel with Children. .  .  .  .  .  54

Regions at a Glance. .  .  .  .  .  57

MEXICO CITY. .  .  .  .  .  . 62
AROUND  
MEXICO CITY . .  .  .  .  . 141
North of  
Mexico City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 144
Tepotzotlán. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 144
Tula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 145
Teotihuacán. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 147
Mineral del Chico. .  .  .  .  .  . 151
East of  
Mexico City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 152
Puebla . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 153
Cholula. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 162
Cacaxtla  
& Xochitécatl. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 166

Popocatépetl  
& Iztaccíhuatl. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 167
Tlaxcala . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 168
Huamantla. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 172
Cuetzalan. . . . . . . . . . . . . 174
South of  
Mexico City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  176
Tepoztlán. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 176
Cuautla. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 180
Cuernavaca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 182
Taxco . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 191
West of  
Mexico City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 196
Toluca. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 197
Nevado de Toluca. .  .  .  .  .  . 199

 PLAN  
YOUR TRIP ON THE ROAD

B
P

P
E

R
R

Y / G
E

T
T

Y IM
A

G
ES

 ©



Contents

Valle de Bravo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  200
Malinalco. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  202

VERACRUZ. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  204
Veracruz City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 206
Central Veracruz. .  .  .  .  . 216
La Antigua. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 216
Villa Rica . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 216
Xalapa . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 218
Coatepec. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  225
Xico. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 227
Jalcomulco . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  229
Tlapacoyan . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  230
Córdoba. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 231
Orizaba. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  233

Pico de Orizaba . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 237
Northern  
Veracruz. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 237
Tuxpan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 237
Papantla. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  239
El Tajín . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 241
Tecolutla . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  243
Southern  
Veracruz. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 244
Tlacotalpan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  245
Santiago Tuxtla. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 247
San Andrés Tuxtla . .  .  .  .  248
Catemaco . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  249
Reserva de la Biosfera  
Los Tuxtlas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 251
Costa de Oro. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  253

YUCATÁN 
PENINSULA. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 255
Quintana Roo . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 258
Cancún. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  258
Isla Mujeres. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  268
Isla Holbox. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 273
Puerto Morelos. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 275
Playa del Carmen. .  .  .  .  .  . 278
Isla Cozumel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  282
Tulum. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  287
Cobá. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  293
Punta Allen . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  295
Mahahual. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  296
Xcalak. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  297
Laguna Bacalar. . . . . . . . 298
Chetumal. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300
Yucatán State 
& the Maya  
Heartland. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  304
Mérida . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  304
Uxmal. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 315
Santa Elena. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 317

Kabah. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 319
Ruta Puuc . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 319
Ruinas  
de Mayapán. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  320
Celestún. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  320
Progreso . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  323
Izamal. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  324
Chichén Itzá . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  326
Valladolid. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  333
Ek’ Balam. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  336
Río Lagartos. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 337
Campeche State. .  .  .  .  . 338
Campeche. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  338
Northern  
Campeche. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  344
Southeastern  
Campeche. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  349

CHIAPAS  
& TABASCO. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 353
Chiapas . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 356
Tuxtla Gutiérrez  
Region . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  356
San Cristóbal  
Region . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  364
Ocosingo & Toniná. .  .  .  .  . 381
Palenque. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  383
Agua Azul  
& Misol-Ha. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  393
Bonampak, Yaxchilán 
& the Carretera  
Fronteriza . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  394
Comitán Region. .  .  .  .  .  .  402
El Soconusco 
& Beaches. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  406
Tapachula Region. .  .  .  .  .  . 410
Tabasco . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 416
Villahermosa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 416
Comalcalco. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 419

PARROQUIA DE SAN MIGUEL 
ARCÁNGEL P665



OAXACA. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 421
Oaxaca City. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  424
Valles Centrales. .  .  .  .  .  445
Monte Albán . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  445
Valle de Tlacolula. .  .  .  .  .  447
Valle de Zimatlán. .  .  .  .  .  . 451
Valle de Etla. . . . . . . . . . . 454
San José  
del Pacífico. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  455
Sierra Norte . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 455
Pueblos  
Mancomunados. .  .  .  .  .  .  455
Western Oaxaca. .  .  .  .  . 456
Santiago Apoala. .  .  .  .  .  .  457
Oaxaca Coast . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 457
Puerto Escondido. .  .  .  .  .  458
Parque Nacional 
Lagunas  
de Chacahua. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  468
Pochutla. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  469
Puerto Ángel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  470
Zipolite. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 471
San Agustinillo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 475
Mazunte. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  476
La Ventanilla. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  479
Bahías de  
Huatulco . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  480
Isthmus  
of Tehuantepec. .  .  .  .  .  489
Tehuantepec. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  490
Juchitán. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  490

CENTRAL  
PACIFIC COAST . .  .  . 492
Mazatlán . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  494
Mexcaltitán. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  507
San Blas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  508
Tepic. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 512
Chacala . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 513

San Francisco. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 515
Sayulita . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 516
Punta de Mita 
& Riviera Nayarit . .  .  .  .  .  . 519
Puerto Vallarta. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  520
Costalegre Beaches. .  .  .  536
Bahía de Navidad. .  .  .  .  .  . 537
Manzanillo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 541
Michoacán Coast. .  .  .  .  .  545
Lázaro Cárdenas . .  .  .  .  .  547
Troncones . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  548
Ixtapa. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  549
Zihuatanejo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 551
Barra de Potosí. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  560
Soledad de Maciel. .  .  .  .  . 561
Pie de la Cuesta. .  .  .  .  .  .  562
Acapulco . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  563
Costa Chica. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 575

WESTERN CENTRAL 
HIGHLANDS. .  .  .  .  .  . 577
Guadalajara  
Region . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 580
Guadalajara. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  580
Tequila. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  603
Lago de Chapala. . . . . . .605

Zona de Montaña. .  .  .  .  .  606
Inland  
Colima State. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  608
Colima . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  608
Parque Nacional Volcán 
Nevado de Colima. .  .  .  .  . 612
Comala. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 613
Inland Michoacán. .  .  .  . 614
Morelia. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 614
Reserva  
Mariposa Monarca. .  .  .  .  624
Angangueo . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  625
Zitácuaro. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  625
Pátzcuaro Region. .  .  .  .  .  626
Uruapan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  635
Angahuan . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  638

NORTHERN CENTRAL 
HIGHLANDS. .  .  .  .  .  640
Querétaro State. .  .  .  .  . 642
Querétaro . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  642
Tequisquiapan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  648
Jalpan. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  649
Bernal. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  650
Guanajuato State. .  .  .  . 650
Guanajuato. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  650

ON THE ROAD

JO
H

N
 &

 LIS
A

 M
E

R
R

ILL / G
E

T
T

Y IM
A

G
ES

 ©

TRADITIONAL WOVEN 
SOMBRERO HATS



Contents

León. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 661
Dolores Hidalgo . .  .  .  .  .  .  662
San Miguel  
de Allende. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  664
Mineral de Pozos . .  .  .  .  .  . 675
Aguascalientes  
State. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 676
Aguascalientes. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  676
San Luis Potosí  
State. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 681
San Luis Potosí. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 681
Real de Catorce . .  .  .  .  .  .  687
La Huasteca Potosina. .  .  690
Zacatecas State. .  .  .  .  . 694
Zacatecas . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  694
Jerez. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 701

BAJA  
CALIFORNIA. .  .  .  .  .  . 703
Northern Baja. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 705
Tijuana. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  705
Playas de Rosarito. .  .  .  .  . 712
Ruta del Vino 
& Valle  
de Guadalupe. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 713
Ensenada. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 715
Mexicali . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 719
Southern Baja. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 720
Guerrero Negro . .  .  .  .  .  .  . 721
San Ignacio. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 722
Sierra de  
San Francisco. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 723
Santa Rosalía . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 724
Mulegé. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 725
Loreto. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 727
Puerto San Carlos. .  .  .  .  729
La Paz. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  730
La Ventana. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 735

Los Barriles. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 735
Cabo Pulmo. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  736
San José del Cabo. .  .  .  .  . 737
Cabo San Lucas. .  .  .  .  .  .  740
Todos Santos . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 743

COPPER CANYON 
& NORTHERN  
MEXICO. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 747
The Copper Canyon & 
Ferrocarril Chihuahua 
Pacífico . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 750
El Fuerte. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 753
Cerocahui . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 755
Urique. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 756
Areponápuchi. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  758
Divisadero. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  760
Creel. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 761
Batopilas. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  765
Cusárare . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  766
San Ignacio  
de Arareko. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  768
Northwest Mexico . .  .  . 769
Sonora. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  769
Los Mochis . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 778
Chihuahua & 
Central North  
Mexico . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  781
Chihuahua. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  782
Nuevo Casas Grandes 
& Casas Grandes. .  .  .  .  .  . 787
Durango. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  789
Northeast Mexico. .  .  .  . 793
Saltillo . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  793
Parras. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  796
Cuatro Ciénegas. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 797
Monterrey . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  799

Mexico Today. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  808 
History. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 810
The Mexican 
Way of Life. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 823
The Arts. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 827
Mexican Kitchen. .  .  .  .  . 836
Landscapes  
& Wildlife. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 842

Directory A–Z. .  .  .  .  .  .  . 850
Transportation . .  .  .  .  .  . 861
Language. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 869
Index. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 881
Map Legend. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 894

SURVIVAL 
GUIDE

UNDERSTAND

SPECIAL 
FEATURES
Off the Beaten Track  
Map. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  40
Eat & Drink  
Like a Local. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  42
Exploring Mexico’s  
Ancient Ruins. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  48
Chichén Itzá  
Illustration . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  328



Plan Your Trip

M
A

R
T

IN
 M

30
3 / S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

Cancún
Playa del 

Carmen

TulumUxmal

Mérida

San Cristóbal
de las Casas

Oaxaca

Veracruz
MEXICO
CITY

G U L F  O F
M E X I C O

PA C I F I C  O C E A N

C A R I B B E A N
S E A

GUATEMALA
HONDURAS

BELIZE

Teotihuacán

Monte Albán

Puerto Escondido
Mazunte Zipolite

Yaxchilán

Palenque

Campeche
Ruta Puuc

Chichén 
Itzá

Isla 
Cozumel 

#•

#•

#•
#•#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•
#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•#•

#•
#_

ÉÉ
É

ÉÉ

É

É

É

É

É

ÉÉ

É

É

É

#•
#•

#•

Mahahual

Xcalak

Laguna
Bacalar

ÉÉ

ÉÉ

É

#•
Calakmul

É

Itineraries

Beaches, Cities and Temples  
of Mexico’s South

This classic journey leads south from 
Mexico’s central heartland to its 
glorious Caribbean beaches, and gives 
a superb sampling of the ruins, jungle, 
cities and beaches that make the 
country so fascinating.

Start by exploring the exciting megalopolis 
of Mexico City, key to any understanding 
of the country. Take a side trip to the awe-
some pyramids at Teotihuacán, capital 
of ancient Mexico’s biggest empire. Then 
head east to the lively port city of Verac-
ruz, before crossing the mountains south-

ward to Oaxaca. This cultured colonial 
city, with Mexico’s finest handicrafts, sits 
at the heart of a beautiful region with a 
large indigenous population. Give yourself 
a day to explore the ancient Zapotec capi-
tal, Monte Albán, nearby.

Head to one of the relaxed beach spots 
on the Oaxaca coast, such as Puerto Es-
condido, Mazunte or Zipolite, for a few 
days’ sun, surf and sand, before continu-
ing east to San Cristóbal de las Casas, 
a beautiful highland town surrounded by 
intriguing indigenous villages. Move on to 
Palenque, perhaps the most stunning of 

1 
MONTH

34 ©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Pirámide del Sol (Pyramid of the Sun; p149), Teotihuacán

all ancient Maya cities, with its backdrop 
of emerald-green jungle, and Yaxchilán, 
another marvelous Maya city, accessible 
only by river.

Head northeast to Campeche, an at-
tractive mix of colonial city and bustling 
modern town, detouring to the remote and 
ancient Maya city of Calakmul en route. 
Calakmul will take three days of your 
time – a day to get there, a day to explore 
and a day to get back, but it’s worth every 
kilometer, we promise. Move on to colonial 
Mérida, the Yucatán Peninsula’s lively 
cultural capital and the base for visiting 
the superb ruins of Uxmal and the Ruta 

Puuc. Next stop: Chichén Itzá, the most 
celebrated of all the Yucatán’s Maya sites. 
From here it’s on to Tulum on the Carib-
bean coast, another spectacular Maya 
site set beside a glorious beach. If it’s too 
busy for you, opt for the quiet, laid-back 
vibe of Laguna Bacalar, or if you want 
to go diving, head to the coast and stay 
in Mahahual or remote Xcalak. Finally, 
make your way northward along the Rivi-
era Maya to the resort town of Playa del 
Carmen, with a side trip to Isla Cozumel 
for excellent snorkeling and diving. End 
at Mexico’s most popular and unabashed 
coastal resort, Cancún.

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s

35



#Ù

BELIZE

QUINTANA
ROO

CAMPECHE

YUCATÁN

G U L F  O F
M E X I C O

C A R I B B E A N
S E A

Xcalak

Mahahual
Laguna
Bacalar

ChetumalKohunlich

Dzibanché

Isla Mujeres

Selvática/
Crococun

Isla Cozumel
Cobá

Reserva de la
Biosfera Sian Ka'an

Banco 
Chinchorro

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

É

É

É

É

É

É
ÉÉ

É

ÉÉ

#•

#•

ÉÉ

#• Isla Contoy

ÉÉ

Cancún

Playa del
Carmen

Tulum

#•
#•

#• #•

É

É

É

É

É

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s

36

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



This journey showcases the best of Mexico’s 
Caribbean coast, from the bustling beaches 
and frenetic nightlife of the Riviera Maya to 
the soporific charm of seaside villages along 
the Costa Maya. Some wonderfully scenic 
Maya ruins and terrific diving and snorkeling 
add some action to a beach vacation.

Fly into Cancún and head straight for relaxed 
Isla Mujeres for beaches and snorkeling, tak-
ing a side trip to Isla Contoy, a national park 
with superlative bird-watching and, from June 
to September, the chance to swim with whale 
sharks that congregate nearby.

Alternatively, opt for hip Playa del Carmen 
with its own fine beaches, underwater activities 
and lively nightlife. ‘Playa’ is also the jumping-
off point for the dive sites of Isla Cozumel. If 
you have kids, spend a day at the turtle farm 
on Isla Mujeres, one of the nearby ‘eco-parks’ 
such as Selvática with its 12 jungle zip-lines, or 
Crococun in Puerto Morelos, an interactive zoo 
with crocodiles and monkeys. Next stop: Tu-
lum, with one of Mexico’s most perfect beaches 
and its most spectacularly located Maya site. 
Nearby are the pyramids and temples of Cobá, 
as well as the wildlife-rich Reserva de la Bios-
fera Sian Ka’an. South of Tulum the Costa Maya 
is less developed and less touristed than the 
Riviera Maya. Head to Mahahual, a laid-back 
village with snorkeling and diving at the coral 
atoll Banco Chinchorro, or the tiny fishing 
town of Xcalak, another excellent water-sports 
base.

After three nights chilling in these towns, 
backtrack to the northern end of Chetumal Bay 
before heading south to the laid-back Laguna 
Bacalar, where you can bask in the sun and 
bathe in the cenote-clear water that is painted 
unreal shades of blue, turquoise and green. 
For a diversion, head into the jungle and find 
yourself exploring the ruins of Kohunlich and 
Dzibanché, where you’re likely to have the 
places to yourself.

Finish your trip in the relaxed, low-key city 
of Chetumal, where you can either travel on-
wards to Belize or turn around and, if you’re 
worried that you missed out on Cancún’s 
nightlife, spend your last night there and paint 
the town red.

12 
DAYS

Riviera Maya and 
Costa Maya Getaway

LEO
N

A
R

D
O

 G
O

N
Z

A
LE

Z / S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©
E

M
M

A
 S

H
A

W
 / LO

N
E

LY P
LA

N
E

T ©

Top: Diver off Isla Cozumel (p282)
Bottom: Sea turtle

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s

37
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



The world’s second-longest peninsula seems 
tailor-made for road tripping, with 1200km 
of road snaking through picturesque 
villages, along dramatic coastline and past 
otherworldly rock canyons. Baja’s charms 
are further enhanced by its appealing 
colonial towns, world-class diving and some 
of the best fish tacos you’ll ever taste.

Enjoy a full-on day of Mexican life-on-the-
streets in Tijuana before heading south via the 
Valle de Guadalupe winery route, stopping for 
a day or two to tour the vineyards and taste the 
terrific tipples. Then make a stop in Ensenada 
for great fish tacos and a stroll through the 
shopping streets before heading south via the 
Carretera Transpeninsular’s spectacular desert 
scenery. If it’s migration season (December to 
April), book a whale-watching tour at Guer-
rero Negro. Alternatively, continue south and 
detour to Sierra de San Francisco to view 
ancient petroglyphs in the local caves.

Further south, pass through San Ignacio 
to have a look at the most beautiful colonial 
church in Baja (pictured), and stop in Mulegé 
for a tranquil paddle in the cerulean Sea of 
Cortez. The highway then hugs the coast en 
route to Loreto, where you can spend a day or 
two discovering the artisan shops, great restau-
rants, historic architecture and 17th-century 
mission. Heading south again, the road passes 
several stunning beaches before ducking inland. 
Detour to Puerto San Carlos for a glimpse of 
sea-dwelling leviathans during whale-watching 
season, then make for the unspoiled charms of 
La Paz. Spend a day kayaking and snorkeling 
off the island of Espíritu Santo, or go swim-
ming with whale sharks (October to March).

Next, stop at Todos Santos, a gorgeous little 
town with galleries, sea-turtle nesting grounds 
and beautiful historical buildings, before you 
hit wild Cabo San Lucas. Indulge in banana-
boating, parasailing and other beach activities 
before hitting the bars, and don’t forget to take 
a boat to Land’s End for a glimpse of the magi-
cal stone arch. If you need a respite, head for 
San José del Cabo, Cabo’s tamer twin, with 
its appealing colonial church, art galleries and 
a clutch of good restaurants. Or, go underwater 
for a closer glimpse of the reef at Cabo Pulmo – 
the only living reef in the Sea of Cortez.

18 
DAYS Baja from Tip to Toe

R
U

T
H

 P
E

T
E

R
K

IN
 / S

H
U

T
T

E
R

STO
C

K
 ©

A
N

D
R

E
A

 IZ
ZO

T
T

I / S
H

U
T

T
E

R
STO

C
K

 ©

Top: El Arco (the Arch) at Land’s End (p740)
Bottom: Misión San Ignacio de Kadakaamán 

(p722), San Ignacio

38

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP It
in

e
r

a
r

ie
s



#•
#•

#•

#•

#•

#•

#•
#•

#•
#•

#•

#•

#•

#• #•

Valle de
Guadalupe

Sierra de
San Francisco

PA C I F I C

O C E A N

Espíritu
Santo

La Paz

Land’s
End

San José del Cabo
Cabo Pulmo

É

É

É
É

U S A

Sea
of

Cortez

Tijuana

Ensenada

Guerrero
Negro

Mulegé

Loreto

Puerto
San Carlos

Todos Santos
Cabo San Lucas

É

#•

39
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP It

in
e

r
a

r
ie

s



O C E A N

Cortez
Sea of

P A C I F I C

Norte

Río Bravo del ed
na

rGoi
R

URIQUE

Vallarta
Puerto

Ciénegas
Cuatro

Cuauhtémoc

Divisadero

PARICUTÍN
VOLCÁN

MARUATA
PLAYA

Cuyutlán

San Luis

Peñasco
Puerto

Potosí

Barra de Navidad

Lázaro Cárdenas

Cabo San Lucas

San Blas

Ojinaga

Jiménez

Ixtapa

Navojoa

Los Mochis

Manzanillo

Monclova

Nogales

Uruapan

La Paz

Zacatecas

Colima

Guanajuato

El Paso

Torreón

Irapuato

Hermosillo

Culiacán

Chihuahua

Durango

Tepic

Saltillo

Querétaro

Morelia

Phoenix

León

Acapulco

Guadalajara

Monterrey

Mazatlán

Aguascalientes

Juárez
Ciudad

Acuña
Ciudad

Piedras Negras

del Parral
Hidalgo

Prieta
Agua

Obregón
Ciudad

arreiS

S i e r r a     

e   n   t   a   l

d
i

c
c

O
e

r
d

a
M

a
r

r
e

i
S

Sierra de la G
iganta Santo

Isla Espíritu

Marías
Islas

Tiburón
Isla del

Guarda
de la

Isla Ángel

e
s

n
e

u
h

a
u

hi
h

C
ot

r
e

i
s

e
D

e
s

n
e

r
o

n
o

S
o

t
r

e
i

s
e

D

Cabo Pulmo

U N I T E D   S T A T E S   O F   A M E R I C A

Off the Beaten Track: Mexico

The journey to this idyllic Copper 
Canyon riverside village is one of the 
most dramatic in Mexico, descending 
via endless switchbacks down the 
side of a canyon. (p756)

URIQUE

Kick back in a rustic cabaña, pitch 
your tent and hang out with other 
beach bums and hippies on the 
prettiest stretch of the Michoacán 
coast. (p546)

PLAYA MARUATA 

Climb this volcano near Uruapan, 
which, exploding out of a farmer’s 
field back in the 1940s, buried villages 
under tons of volcanic rock, but left a 
church’s steeple unscathed. (p638)

VOLCÁN PARICUTÍN

40

PLAN
 YO

UR TRIP O
FF T

H
E B

EATEN






 TRA




C
K



M e x i c o

G u l f   o f

Surf Camp
Cocoleoco

LACHATAO

MINERAL DEL CHICO

MIRAMAR
LAGUNA

Puerto
Felipe Carrillo

PUUC
RUTA

Belize City

Gutiérrez
Tuxtla

MEXICO CITY

Laredo
Nuevo

Escárcega

Lagartos
Río

SIERRA
GORDA

Villahermosa

Tallahassee

Rouge
Baton

Puebla

TEGUCIGALPA

Puerto Escondido

TizimínProgreso

Tehuantepec

Tuxpan

Tapachula

Córdoba

Juchitán

Montgomery

Chilpancingo

Chetumal

Campeche

Reynosa

Tampico

Cancún

Veracruz

Matamoros

Austin

Xalapa

Oaxaca

Mérida

Victoria
Ciudad

Puerto Ángel

Santiago Tuxtla

CITY
GUATEMALA

Carmen
Ciudad del

ruSlederdaM

O
 r i e n t a l

 M
 a d r e

Mujeres
Isla

Cozumel
Isla

BELIZE

HONDURASGUATEMALA

500 km0

This remote Querétaro biosphere 
reserve encompasses high-altitude 
cloud forests, semideserts, lowland 
tropical forests, historic Jesuit 
missions, isolated villages, waterfalls, 
caves and exotic wildlife. Explore with 
local guides from community-run
ecolodges. (p651) 

SIERRA GORDA

You’ll hold your breath round many a 
steep curve on the road up, but this 
charming old mining village, with 
moody mountain views, tumbling 
mists and good hiking, is well worth 
the trip. (p151)  

MINERAL DEL CHICO

While the tour groups are shuffling 
from one site to another further 
north, check out these fascinating 
Maya ruins south of Mérida: there’s a 
good chance you’ll have them all to 
yourself. (p319)  

RUTA PUUC

Via pockmarked dirt road or river 
boat, a day-long journey through the 
Lacandón Jungle takes you to this 
perfect clear blue lake with ancient 
petroglyphs and the haunting roars of 
howler monkeys. (p400)  

LAGUNA MIRAMAR
This tiny, remote mountain village has a 
certain intangible magic – which is perhaps 
why the ancient Zapotecs created a 
mysterious ceremonial site here. There's 
an excellent village ecotourism program 
with good cabañas and meals. (p455)  

LACHATAO

0 250 miles

41
PLAN

 YO
UR TRIP O

FF T
H

E B
EATEN







 TRA



C

K



SEND US YOUR FEEDBACK 
We love to hear from travelers – your comments keep us on our toes and help make our books 
better. Our well-traveled team reads every word on what you loved or loathed about this book. 
Although we cannot reply individually to your submissions, we always guarantee that your feed-
back goes straight to the appropriate authors, in time for the next edition. Each person who sends 
us information is thanked in the next edition – the most useful submissions are rewarded with a 
selection of digital PDF chapters.

Visit lonelyplanet.com/contact to submit your updates and suggestions or to ask for help. 
Our award-winning website also features inspirational travel stories, news and discussions.

Note: We may edit, reproduce and incorporate your comments in Lonely Planet products such 
as guidebooks, websites and digital products, so let us know if you don’t want your comments 
reproduced or your name acknowledged. For a copy of our privacy policy visit lonelyplanet.com/
privacy.

879879

OUR READERS
Many thanks to the travelers who used the last 
edition and wrote to us with helpful hints, useful 
advice and interesting anecdotes: 
Alejandra Robertson, Daniel de Vries, Fleur Broers, 
Irving W Levinson, Jessica Groenestijn, Joseph T 
Stanik, Michael Dahlquist, Michael Weber

WRITER THANKS
Brendan Sainsbury
Muchas gracias to all the bus drivers, tourist in-
formation staff, hoteliers, chefs, hiking guides and 
innocent passers-by who helped me, unwittingly or 
otherwise, on my research trip. Special thanks to my 
wife, Liz and my son, Kieran for their company (and 
patience) on the road in Oaxaca.

Kate Armstrong
Muchísimas gracias first and foremost to Tom 
Williams, advisor and chatter extraordinaire of Luz 
en Yucatan for his ongoing enthusiasm and love for 
the region, and Donard O’Neill. For the extra research 
thank you to Raul LiCausi Salerno of Hostel Nómadas, 
Silvia Carrillo Jiménez of Tourism Valladolid and 
Director Jorge Romero Herrera of SEFOTUR in Mérida. 
Thanks to Destination Editor Sarah Stocking for her 
help and a big shout-out to fellow ‘Yucatecano’, Ray 
Bartlett, plus Alex Egerton and Lucas Vigden.

Ray Bartlett
Huge shout out to my family, such fun having you 
along some of the time. Thanks too to the amazing 

people who helped along the way: Rob and Joanne, 
Mauricio, Bailey, Corina, Tanya, Ivonne, Rudolf and 
many more. Huge thanks to my editors, especially 
Sarah Stocking, who put so much effort in behind 
the scenes, and to my coauthors. Thanks to all the 
amazing locals and travelers I met. You are what 
makes Mexico so magical. Don’t ever change!

Celeste Brash
Thanks to Cesar and Oscar in Cabo; the Castro family 
in Cabo Pulmo plus Mary for support; the whole 
boat crew in La Paz; Carillo, Abel and the two Juans 
in Loreto; tow truck driver in Mulege; Kuyima in San 
Ignacio; Chrissie for Ensenada and beyond; and my 
esteemed colleague Anna Kaminski for joining me 
for tacos, beer and wine. As always, thanks to my 
husband Josh and kids Jasmine and Tevai for support 
and home.

Stuart Butler
Once again I would like to thank my wife, Heather, 
and young children, Jake and Grace, for their pa-
tience while I worked on this project. Next time I 
promise you’ll come too! A huge thank you to all 
the many people inside and outside of Mexico who 
helped out with my research and enjoyment on this 
project.

Steve Fallon
Muchísimas gracias to the lovely folk who offered 
assistance, ideas and/or hospitality along the way, 
including Michael Eager in Ajijic; Alicia McNiff in 
Chapala; Júpiter Rivera in Comala; Luis Enrique Ruiz, 

Behind the Scenes

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



880

BEH
IN

D TH
E SCEN

ES

Katy Thorncroft and Carlos Ibarra in Guadalajara; 
Ellen Sharp in Macheros near Zitácuaro; Victoria 
Ryan in Pátzcuaro; Clayton J Szczech and David 
Arce Uribe in Tequila; Irene Pulos in Tlaquepaque; 
and Aline Avakian and Salvador Luna in Uruapan. 
Y a mi querido México, país de amistad, buen 
humor y coraje. (And to my beloved Mexico, land 
of friendship, good humor and courage.) As always, 
my share is dedicated to my now spouse, Michael 
Rothschild.

John Hecht
Special thanks to Julio Morales in Mazatlán; 
Roberto Langarica in Majahuas, Myles Estey 
and Gus Condado in Mexico City; Memo Wulff in 
Vallarta and to all the generous costeños for their 
support; and good times along the way. Above all, 
my heartfelt gratitude to Lau (aka la milanesas) for 
always being there for me.

Anna Kaminski
I’d like to thank Cliff and Sarah for entrusting me 
with the Veracruz chapter and the Mexico front and 
back matter and everyone who helped me along 
the way. In particular: Juana and David in Veracruz, 
the helpful site custodians at El Cuajilote and 
Quiahuiztlán, my rafting guide in Jalcomulco, the 
helpful tourist office staff in San Andres Tuxtla, my 
wonderful hostess in Catemaco, Diego in Xalapa, 
Rafael in Tlacotalpan and Toni in Orizaba.

Tom Masters
Huge thanks to Anna, Josh, Tenzin and Catherine in 
San Miguel de Allende. You all made my time there 
an absolute pleasure. Gratitude also to Joe Kellner 
for companionship on the road, to staff at Mesón de 
los Dos Leones in Querétaro and Camino Surreal in 
Xilitla for their help on the ground. Thanks also to 

staff and cowriters at LP for their patience with me 
after a life-changing health event during write up.

Liza Prado
Mil gracias to Alejandra Reina and Luz Vasquez 
for sharing your knowledge about El Norte. Abra-
zos para toda la familia, especially Abuelita Trini, 
Tío Enrique, Tía Lupita, Tato, Tío Miguel, Tía Ana 
Lilia and Tío Jaime for the warm welcome. Huge 
shout outs to Mom for being game for backroad 
travel with the kids, to Dad for cheering us on and 
to Susan for holding down the fort once school 
started. Gracias, Eva and Leo, for being such sweet 
travel companions. And to Gary, always, thank you 
for being my best friend, for having my back and 
for seeing beauty everywhere.

Phillip Tang
Thank you Stephen Hu (Ren Jie) for Puebla, 
Cholula, Tlaxcala and Taxco photo moments and 
food taste-testing. Thanks Anna Glayzer and your 
face for Valle de Bravo, Cuernavaca and Tepoztlán 
colorful times. Mil gracias de nuevo a Armando 
Palma, Jocsan L Alfaro and Fiona Ross por tus 
sugerencias en CDMX. Thank you Sarah Stocking 
and Clifton Wilkinson for having me on board again. 
And thanks for guidance from afar to Vek Lewis, 
Lisa N’paisan and Géraldine Galvaing.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Climate map data adapted from Peel MC, Finlayson 
BL & McMahon TA (2007) ‘Updated World Map of 
the Köppen-Geiger Climate Classification’, Hydrol-
ogy and Earth System Sciences, 11, 1633-44.
Cover photograph: Parroquia de San Miguel 
Arcángel, San Miguel de Allende, Danita Delimont 
Stock/AWL ©
Chichén Itzá illustration pp328-9 by Michael 
Weldon.

THIS BOOK
This 16th edition of Lonely 
Planet’s Mexico guidebook 
was researched and written 
by Brendan Sainsbury, Kate 
Armstrong, Ray Bartlett, 
Celeste Brash, Stuart Butler, 
Steve Fallon, John Hecht, Anna 
Kaminski, Tom Masters, Liza 
Prado and Phillip Tang. The 
Mexican Kitchen chapter was 
written by Mauricio Velázquez 
de León. This guidebook was 
produced by the following:

Destination Editors Sarah 
Stocking, Clifton Wilkinson
Product Editors Rachel 
Rawling, Alison Ridgway, Kate 
Mathews, Vicky Smith
Senior Cartographer Corey 
Hutchison
Book Designer Meri Blazevski
Assisting Editors Judith 
Bamber, Carolyn Boicos, Peter 
Cruttenden, Melanie Dankel, 
Paul Harding, Gabrielle Innes, 
Kellie Langdon, Rosie Nichol-
son, Lauren O’Connell, Susan 

Paterson, Monique Perrin, 
Sarah Reid, Tamara Sheward, 
Sarah Stewart, Fionnuala 
Twomey, Simon Williamson
Assisting Cartographer 
Michael Garrett
Cover Researcher Naomi 
Parker
Thanks to Hannah Cartmel, 
Kate Chapman, Andi Jones, 
Virginia Moreno, Kathryn 
Rowan, Wibowo Rusli, Amanda 
Williamson



881

Index

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000

4WD tours 689
2017 earthquake 489

A
Acapulco 563-75, 564-5, 

566, 570-1
accommodations 568-9
activities 567-8
beaches 565-7
drinking 572
eating 569-72
entertainment 573
festivals & events 568
orientation 563
shopping 573
sights 563-7
tourist information 573
travel to/from 573-4
travel within 574-5

accessible travel 859
accommodations 22, 24, 25, 

850-1, see also  
individual locations

children, travel with 54
language 869-70

activities 851, see also 
individual activities, 
locations

adventure tours
Chiapas 370
Veracruz 210, 221-2

agriculture 814-15
Aguascalientes 676-81, 678
Aguascalientes State 676-81
air pollution 847, 848
air travel 21, 861, 863, 873
airlines 861, 863, 864
airports 861
Ajijic 605-6
Álamos 775-8
Allende, Ignacio 661, 664, 

667, 669

Alta Tarahumara 767
Amatenango del Valle 377
Amatlán 455
amusement parks 277

All Ritmo 258
La Feria 89
Parque de Aventura  

Barrancas del Cobre 761
Paseo del Viejo Oeste 

790-1
Angahuan 638-9
Angangueo 625
animals 843-5, see also 

individual animals
anteaters 844
anthropological museums

Museo Costumbrista  
de Sonora 776

Museo de Antropología 50
Museo de Antropología  

e História 197
Museo de Arte Huichol 

(Wixarika) 585
Museo de Cultura de la 

Huasteca Tamuantzán 
693

Museo Maya de Cancún 50
Museo Nacional de  

Antropología 50, 85, 50
Museo Nacional de la 

Máscara 683
Museo Regional de 

Antropología 417
Museo Regional de  

Antropología  
e Historia 730 

Museo Tuxteco 247
antojitos 836-7
apartments 850
aquaducts 617-18
aquariums

Acuario de Veracruz 
208-9

Acuario Inbursa 92
Playa del Carmen 278

archaeological museums 50,
Gran Museo del Mundo 

Maya 304-5

Museo Arqueológico de 
Campeche & Fuerte de 
San Miguel 338-9

Museo Arqueológico de 
Comitán 402

Museo de Antropología 219
Museo de Arqueología de 

Durango Ganot- 
Peschard 791

Museo de la Arquitectura 
Maya 339

Museo de la Cultura  
Maya 300-2

Museo de los Altos de 
Chiapas 369

Museo de Naturaleza y 
Arqueología 349

Museo de Sitio 101
Museo de Sitio  

Xihuacan 561
Museo Guillermo  

Spratling 191-2
Museo Maya  

de Cancún 258
Museo Regional  

de Chiapas 357
Museo Regional Huasteco 

Joaquín Meade 693
archaeological sites 48-53, 

176, 51, see also Maya 
sites & artifacts, 
pyramids

Ancient Mitla 450-1
Aztec temples  

(Malinalco) 202
Becán 350-1
Bonampak 396-7, 396
Cacaxtla 166-7
Calakmul 349
Casa del Adivino 315-17
Chiapa de Corzo 362
Chicanná 350
Chichén Itzá 14, 326-32, 

330, 14, 26, 48
Chinkultic 408
Cobá Ruins 294-5
Comalcalco 419
Corredor  

Arqueológico 299

Cuadrángulo de las 
Monjas 315-17

Dzibanché 299
Dzibilnocac 345 
Edzná 345-8
Ek’ Balam 336
El Caracol 331
El Castillo 327
El Cedral 282-3
El Chanal 610
El Cuajilote 230
El Tabasqueño 345
El Tajín 242-3
Gran Juego de Pelota 327
Hochob 345
Hormiguero 351
Iglesia Vieja 407-9
Ihuatzio Archaeological 

Site 633
internet resources 50
Izapa 414-15
Kabah 319
Kohunlich 299
La Campana 610
La Quemada 695
Labná 319-20
Malpasito 420
Monte Albán 445-7, 445
Paquimé 787
Pirámide de la Luna 149
Pirámide de  

Teopanzolco 185
Pirámide del Sol 149
Plan de Ayutla 395-6
planning 49, 52-3
Quiahuiztlán 217-18
Ruinas de Mayapán 320
Santa María Atzompa 454
Sayil 320
Soledad de Maciel 561
Templo de las  

Inscripciones 386
Templo Mayor 24, 71
Tenam Puente 408
Teotihuacán 12, 49, 149-

50, 12, 35

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



882

IN
D

EX ﻿﻿A
-B

archaeological sites 
continued

Tinganio 636
Toniná 381-2
travel seasons 49
Tres Zapotes 247
Tulum Ruins 19, 288-9, 

289, 19
Tzintzuntzan Archaeo-

logical Site 634-5
Uxmal 315-17, 318
Vega de la Peña 230
Xlapak 320
Xochitécatl 167
Xpuhil 351
Yagul Ruins 447
Yaxchilán 399, 399
Yohualichán 175
Zaachila 453-4
Zempoala 217
Zona Arqueológica 

(Cholula) 163
Zona Arqueológica  

(Tula) 145-6
Zona Arqueológica 

Cuicuilco 100
Zona Arqueológica El 

Rey 258
architecture 77, 79, 827-

8, 19
area 809
Areponápuchi 758-60
art galleries, see galleries, 

art museums
art museums 27, 828

Anahuacalli 98-9
Antiguo Colegio de San 

Ildefonso 73
Centro de la Imagen 79
Ex Convento de Santo 

Domingo 453
Ex Hacienda  

Nogueras 613
Ex Teresa Arte Actual 74
Laboratorio de Arte 

Alameda 78
Museo Archivo de la 

Fotografía 72
Museo Casa Estudio 

Diego Rivera y Frida 
Kahlo 95

Museo Casa  
Redonda 782

Museo de  
Aguascalientes 677

Museo de Arte Carrillo 
Gil 95

Museo de Arte  
Colonial 615

Museo de Arte  
Contemporáneo 802

Museo de Arte Contem-
poráneo de Oaxaca 428

Museo de Arte de 
Querétaro 643

Museo de Arte de 
Tlaxcala 169

Museo de Arte de 
Zapopan 586

Museo de Arte del 
Estado 234

Museo de Arte Moderno 
(Mexico City) 88

Museo de Arte Moderno 
(Taxco) 197

Museo de Arte  
Popular 78

Museo de Arte Popular 
de Chihuahua 761

Museo de Arte Popular 
de Yucatán 308

Museo de Artes e  
Industrias  
Populares 628

Museo de la Ciudad 
Teodoro Cano 239

Museo de la Secretaría 
de Hacienda y Crédito 
Público 73

Museo del Arte 
Abstracto Manuel 
Felguérez 695

Museo del Pueblo de 
Guanajuato 655

Museo del Sarape y 
Trajes Mexicanos 794

Museo Dolores  
Olmedo 93

Museo Federico Silva 681
Museo Fernando García 

Ponce-Macay 305
Museo Frida Kahlo 96-7
Museo Indígena 

Huatápera 635
Museo José Guadalupe 

Posada 677
Museo José Luis  

Cuevas 75
Museo Jumex 89, 92
Museo Luis Nishizawa 197
Museo Mural Diego 

Rivera 77-8
Museo Nacional de 

Arte 73
Museo Nacional de la 

Cerámica 587
Museo Nacional de la 

Estampa 79
Museo Nacional de San 

Carlos 80

Museo Pantaleón 
Panduro 586

Museo Pedro  
Coronel 697

Museo Rafael  
Coronel 695

Museo Regional de la 
Cerámica 586

Museo Robert Brady 
182-3

Museo Rufino Tamayo 
425, 428

Museo San Pedro de 
Arte 155

Museo Soumaya Plaza 
Carso 92

Museo Tamayo 88-9
Museo Universitario Arte 

Contemporáneo 96
Museo Universitario de 

Artes Populares 609
Museu Jardin del 

Agua 89
Oaxaca City 430

artesanías 14, 635, 834-5
alebrijes 452
barro negro 452
Huichol 685
San Miguel  

de Allende 674
sarapes 794 

arts 827-35, see also 
individual arts

arts centers
Fototeca 210
Palacio de Bellas Artes 

76-7
Pasaje Rodríguez 706

astronauts 771
ATMs 23, 855
Aztecs 64, 814

beliefs 812
sites 49-53, 695

B
B&Bs 850
Bahía de Kino 772-3
Bahía de Navidad 537-41
Bahías de Huatulco  

480-9, 482
accommodations 484-5
activities 483
drinking 487
food 485-7
guided tours 483
shopping 487
sights 480-3
tourist information 487
travel to/from 487-8
travel within 488-9

Baja California 60, 703-46, 
843, 704

accommodations 703
climate 703
food 703
highlights 704, 704
history 705
itineraries 38-9
missions 724
safe travel 707
surfing 736
travel seasons 703
travel to/from 705
travel within 705

Baja Tarahumara 767
banks 855
bargaining 23
Barra de Navidad 539-41
Barra de Nexpa 546-7
Barra de Potosí 560-1
Barra de Zacapulco 410
Barragán, Luis 828
Batopilas 765-6
beaches 15, 25

Acapulco 565-7
Bahía Cacaluta 481
Bahía Concepción 725-6
Cabo San Lucas 740
Cancún 258-9
Costalegre beaches 

536-7
Isla Cozumel 283
Isla Holbox 273
Isla Mujeres 269
itineraries 34-5
La Bamba 486
Madre Sal 411
Manzanillo 541
Mazatlán 495
Playa Bonita 770
Playa Carrizalillo 450, 15
Playa del Carmen 278
Playa Escobilla 465
Playa Escondida 253
Playa Langosta 258
Playa Los Algodones 

773-4
Playa Maruata 546
Playa Norte 269
Playa Pérula 536
Playa Tecolutla 243
Playa Zicatela 459, 460
Playa Zipolite 471
Puerto Arista 409
Puerto Vallarta 525
San José del Cabo 737
Tulum 287
Veracruz 210

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



883
IN

D
EX ﻿B

-C
beadwork 835
Becán 347, 350-1, 346-7
beer 24, 841

festivals 706
Benito Juárez 455
Bernal 650
biosphere reserves, see 

national parks & 
reserves

birds 29, 794, 844-5
condors 713

bird-watching
Calakmul 349
Cañon La Trinidad 726
Guerrero Negro 721
La Ventanilla 479
Laguna Manialtepec 463
Parque Nacional  

Lagunas de  
Chacahua 468

Quiahuiztlán 218
Reserva de la Biosfera La 

Encrucijada 410
Reserva de la Biosfera 

Pantanos de Centla 417
Reserva de la Biosfera 

Ría Celestún 322
Reserva de la Biosfera 

Ría Lagartos 337
Río Santo Domingo 400
Valladolid 334-5
Veracruz 221

Blom, Frans 365, 368-9
boa constrictors 844
boat travel 780, 863, 

863-4, 873
boat trips

Cancún 259
Lago de Catemaco 253
Mexico City 103
Reserva de la Biosfera 

Pantanos de Centla 417
Reserva de la Biosfera 

Ría Lagartos 337
Tlacotalpan 245
Valle de Bravo 200

Boca del Río 210
Bonampak 394, 396-7, 396
books 808, 833, see also 

literature
accessible travel 859
ancient civilisations 810
art 828
cookbooks 837, 839
crafts 835
culture 823
curandera 824
Diego Rivera 829
food 838
Frida Kahlo 829

fútbol 825
Maya 811
photography 856

border crossings 816, 758, 
861-2

Sólo Sonora  
program 758

boxing 826
Breton, André 632
budget 21

accommodations 850, 851
car rental 866
food 43, 853
language courses 854
vehicle permits 863
visas 859

bullfighting 826
Bungee-Jumping 240
bus tours 104
bus travel 21, 861-2, 864-5, 

867, 873
business hours 21, 47, 856

C
cable cars

Taxco 193
Teleférico de Orizaba 234

Cabo Pulmo 11, 736-7, 11
Cabo San Lucas  

740-4, 742
Cabrera, Miguel 828-9
Cacahuamilpa Caverns 196
Cacaxtla 166-7
Calakmul 349-50
Calderón, Felipe 822
calendars 642
Caleta de Campos 547
callejoneada 658
Campeche 338-44, 348, 

340-1
accommodations 341-3
drinking & nightlife 343
food 343-4
history 338
sights 338-41
shopping 343
tourist information 343
tours 341
travel to/from 344
travel within 344

Campeche state 338-52
camping 850
Cañada de la Virgen 676
Cancún 258-68, 260, 264

accommodations 260-3
activities 259
drinking & nightlife 

265-6
emergencies 266

food 263-5
shopping 266
tours 259
travel to/from 266-8
travel within 268

Cancuncito 210
Cañón del Sumidero 370
Cañon La Trinidad 726
Cano, Teodoro 239
cantinas 840
Cantona 173
Cañón del Sumidero 362
car travel 21, 862-3, 865-7

Carretera  
Transpeninsular 721

carseats 55
Guadalajara 601
language basics 873
vehicle permits 758

carjackings 750
Carnaval 30

Cuernavaca 186
Ensenada 717
La Paz 731
San Juan Chamula 380-1
Tepoztlán 178
Veracruz 211

Carranza, Venustiano 798, 
820-1

Carretera Fronteriza 394
Carretera  

Transpeninsular 721
casas de cambio 855
cash 856
castles, see fortresses & 

castles
Castro, Fidel 238
Catemaco 249-51, 250
Cauduro, Rafael 75
caves 196

Cueva del Ratón 724
Dos Ojos 288
El Encanto 361
Grutas de Loltún 322
Grutas de Nombre de 

Dios 783
Grutas de San  

Cristóbal 379
Celestún 320-3
cell phones 20, 857-8
cenotes 24, 347

Cenote Sagrado 330
Cenote X-Batún & 

Dzonbakal 321
Cenote X’Kekén y 

Samulá 333-4, 7
Cenote Zací 334
Gran Cenote 292
Hacienda San Lorenzo 

Oxman 333
Laguna Bacalar 299 
Puerto Morelos 275
Sima de las Cotorras 361
Sótano de las  

Golondrinas 690
Sótano de las  

Huahuas 691
Zacil-Ha 289

Central North Mexico 
781-93

Central Pacific Coast 59, 
492-576, 493

accommodations 492
children, travel with 54
climate 492
food 492
highlights 493

ceramics 377, 835
barro negro 452
Ocotlán de Morelos 453
talavera ceramics 664

Cerocahui 755-6
Cerro Pelón 624
Chacala 513-15
Chamula people 379
Chapala 605
Chávez, Julio César 826
chefs 838
Chetumal 300-4, 301
Chiapa de Corzo 362-4, 370
Chiapas 356-415, 354-5

accommodations 353
climate 353
food 353
highlights 354-5, 354-5
history 356
indigenous peoples 363
travel seasons 353
travel to/from 356

Chiapas Tabasco 58
Chicanna 350-1
Chichén Itzá 14, 326-32, 

330, 14, 26, 48
accommodations 331-2
food 331-2
history 326-7
sights 327-31
travel to/from 332
travel within 332

Chihuahua 782-7, 784
chilaquiles 837
children, travel with 54-6

Acapulco 565
discount cards 852
health 56
Mexico City 66
museums 89, 185
vaccinations 853



884

IN
D

EX ﻿﻿C

chiles en nogada 42, 43
Chinkultic 408
chocolate 841

museums 81, 369
plantations 420

Cholula 162-6, 164
Christianity 824-5

indigenous Christianity 
685, 767, 825

churches & cathedrals
Basílica de Guadalupe 

101, 103
Basílica de Nuestra 

Señora de  
Guanajuato 654

Basílica de Nuestra 
Señora de la Salud 627

Basilica de Nuestra 
Señora de la  
Soledad 428

Basílica de Zapopan 585
Basílica del Carmen 

249-50 
Capilla de las Capuchinas 

Sacramentarias 100
Capilla Real de  

Naturales 163
Catedral de  

Cuernavaca 183
Catedral de Guadalajara 

581, 18
Catedral de la  

Inmaculada  
Concepción 231

Catedral de Nuestra 
Señora de la Purísima 
Concepció 339

Catedral de Puebla 153
Catedral de Saltillo 794
Catedral de San Ilde-

fonso 305-8
Catedral de San  

Servasio 333
Catedral Metropolitana 

71-2, 219
Ermita del Rosario 216
Ex-Convento Franciscano 

de la Asunción 169
Guadalajara 587
Guanajuato 655
Iglesia de Jesús 308
Iglesia de la Santa 

Veracruz 79
Iglesia de Nuestra 

Señora de la  
Asunción 239

Iglesia de San  
Pancho 626

Iglesia de Santiago 
Apóstol 639

Iglesia de Santo  
Domingo  
(Comitán) 402

Iglesia de Santo 
Domingo (Mexico 
City) 75

Iglesia del Santo  
Madero 796

Iglesia Santa  
Bárbara 724

Misión Nuestra Señora 
de Loreto 727

Misión San Borja 721
Misión San Francisco 

Javier de Viggé- 
Biaundó 727

Misión San Ignacio de 
Kadakaamán 722, 38

Misión Santa Rosalía de 
Mulegé 726

Mission Church 649
Morelia Cathedral 615
Oratorio de San Felipe 

Neri 665
Parroquia de Nuestra 

Señora de Dolores 662
Parroquia de Nuestra 

Señora de  
Guadalupe 481

Parroquia de  
San José 220

Parroquia de San Miguel 
Arcángel 665

Parroquia de  
San Pedro 163

Sagrario Metropolitano 72
Sanctuario de  

Atotonilco 669
Santuario de la Virgen de 

Guadalupe 616
Santuario de la Virgen de 

Ocotlán 169
Templo & Ex-Convento 

de Santo Domingo de 
Guzmán 369

Templo de la Purísima 
Concepción 687

Templo de la Santísima 
Trinidad 74-5

Templo de San  
Francisco 74

Templo de San Juan 380
Templo de Santa  

Prisca 191
Templo de Santa Rosa 

de Viterbo 643
Templo de Santo 

Domingo (Oaxaca 
City) 424

Templo de Santo  
Domingo (Puebla) 

153-4
Templo del Carmen 683
Templo La Valenciana 653
Templo y Convento de la 

Santa Cruz 643
Zacatecas Catedral 698

Cinco de Mayo 31
cinema 832-3
Ciudad Guzmán 607
Ciudad Valles 692-3
climate 20, 30-3, see also 

individual regions
climate change 847, 861
clothing 834-5
Coatepec 225-7
Cobá 293-5
coffee

museums 225
plantations 228, 414
Tapachula region 410

colectivos 443, 867
Colima 608-12, 609
collect phonecalls 858
colonial towns 26-7
Comala 613-14
Comalcalco 419-20
combis 867
Comitán 402-6, 403
Comitán region 402-6
Concepción Bamba 486
Concordia 499
conquistadors 815-16, 818
consulates 852
cooking courses 44

Mérida 308
Mexico City 104
Oaxaca City 431
Puerto Morelos 276
San Miguel de  

Allende 668
Teotitlán del Valle 450
Tepoztlán 178
Tlaxcala 171
Zihuatanejo 553

Copala 499
Copper Canyon 60, 750-69, 

748-9, 752
accommodations 747
activities 751
climate 747
food 747
highlights 748-9
history 750
safety 750
travel seasons 33

Cordillera  
Neovolcánica 842

Córdoba 231-3
corn fungus 44

Coronel, Rafael 695
corruption 855
Cortés, Hernán 64, 206, 

207, 217, 816-18
Cosalá 499
Costa Azul 736
Costa Chica 575-6
Costa de Oro 253-4
Costa Maya 17, 37, 17
Costa, Olga 654
courses, see individual 

locations, cooking 
courses, language 
courses

cow’s-eye tacos 44
credit cards 856
Creel 761-5, 762
crime 808-9
criollos 818-19
crocodiles 337, 469, 479, 

508, 550
cruises 521, 567
Cuajimoloyas 455
Cuajinicuilapa 576
Cuatro Ciénegas 797-9
Cuauhtémoc 817
Cuautla 180-2
Cuernavaca 182-90, 184

accommodations 186-7
courses 186
drinking & nightlife 189
entertainment 189
festivals & events 186
food 187-9
history 182
shopping 189
sights 182-6
tourist information 190
travel to/from 190
travel within 190

Cuetzalan 174-6
Cuevas, José Luis 830
Cuilapan 451-91
cults 826
cultural centers

Casa Frisaac 100
Centro Cultural Casa 

Número 6 339
Centro Cultural de 

España 72
Centro Cultural La 

Atarazana 207
Centro Cultural y 

Artesanal 324
Centro de Cultura Casa 

Lamm 83
Instituto Veracruzano de 

Cultura 208
La Ciudadela 79

culture 823-6

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



885
IN

D
EX ﻿﻿C

-G
currency 20
current events 808
Cusárare 766-8
customs regulations 

852, 855
cycling 867

Chiapas 370 
Mexico City 103, 104 
night rides 429-30
Oaxaca City 429-30
Pueblos  

Mancomunados 456
Real de Catorce 689

D
dance 125-6, 214
dangers, see safety
danzón 214, 831
Day of the Dead, see Día de 

Muertos
daylight saving time 858
de Alvarado, Pedro 677
de Barrera, Captain  

Gabriel 655
de Guzmán, Nuño 580, 627
de Quiroga, Bishop  

Vasco 627
de San Miguel, Fray  

Juan 635
de San Miguel, Juan 664 
deforestation 847-8
demographics 809, 823-4
dengue fever 853
Desierto Chihuahuense 781
Día de la Independencia 

32, 662, 663
Día de Muertos 33, 825, 839

Mexico City 105
Oaxaca City 433
Pátzcuaro 629
Puebla 156
Uruapan 636

Día de Nuestra Señora de 
Guadalupe 33, 13

Díaz, Porfirio 65
disabilities, travelers 

with 859
discount cards 852
diving & snorkeling 28, 

851, 36-7
Acapulco 567-8
Bahías de Huatulco 483
Banco Chinchorro 296-7
Cabo Pulmo 736
Cabo San Lucas 740
Cancún 259
Dos Ojos caverns 288
Isla Cozumel 283
Isla Mujeres 269-71

La Paz 730
Loreto 727, 728
Manzanillo 542
Mulegé 726
Playa del Carmen 278
Puerto Escondido 460-1
Puerto Morelos 275, 276
Reserva de la Biosfera 

Ría Lagartos 337
San Carlos 774
Tulum 289-90
Veracruz 210
Zihuatanejo 552

Divisadero 760-1
Dolores Hidalgo 662-4
dolphins 844
Don Quixote de la Mancha 

656, 660
drinking & nightlife, see 

individual locations
drinks 839-41

mezcal 123, 441
pulque 123
tequila 706

driver’s licenses 865
driving, see car travel
drugs 455, 757, 765, 793

cartels 781, 793, 804, 
808-9, 821-2, 822 

hijackings 866 
legalities 855
safety 857

Duby-Blom, Gertrude 365, 
368-9

Durango 789-93, 790
Dzibanché 299
Dzibilchaltún 325

E
earthquakes 356, 489
economy 809, 823-4
ecotours

Chiapas 370, 371
La Paz 730

Edzná 345-9
Ek’ Balam 336-7
El Arenal 607
El Chapo 808
El Chiflón 370
El Fuerte 753-5
El Panchán 384-6
El Pípila 654, 655
El Rosario 499, 624
El Soconusco 406-10
El Tajín 241-3, 242
El Tule 448
electricity 852
Embarcadero Las  

Garzas 410

embassies 852
emergencies 21, 858

language basics 872
enchiladas 43, 837
Ensenada 715-19, 716
entertainment, see  

individual locations
environmental hazards 854
environmental issues 847-8
Erongarícuaro 632-3
Espíritu Santo 18, 18
ethnicity 824
etiquette 23
events, see festivals & events
exchange rates 855

F
ferries 780, 863-4
Ferrocarril Chihuahua 

Pacífico 12, 751-2, 754, 
868, 12

festivals & events 30-3, 
see also individual 
locations, Carnaval, Día 
de Muertos 

Baja 1000 717
Baja Seafood Expo 717
Carrera de los Pies 

Ligeros 756
Día de la Candelaria 245
Día de la Independencia 

32, 662, 663
Día de Nuestra Señora de 

Guadalupe 13, 33, 13
Expo Artesanal 706
Expo Tequila 706
Feria de Corpus  

Christi 240
Feria de la Plata 193
Festival de las Almas 200
Festival Internacional 

Cervantino Barroco 371
Fiesta de la Vendimia 713
Fiesta de Santa  

Magdalena 228
Fiesta Grande de 
Enero 363
film festivals 619, 803
food 838-9
Gran Feria de Tlaxcala 171
Guanajuato International 

Film Festival 670, 17
Guelaguetza 32, 432-3
light shows 150
monarch butterfly 

season 33
music 588, 619
pastorelas 144, 630
Tijuana Craft Beer  

Expo 706

Ultra Caballo Blanco 756
Vive Latino 831
Zona Maco 830

films 808, 832-3, 835
film festivals 31, 33, 589, 

619, 803
Maya 813
Paseo del Viejo  

Oeste 790
fishing

Cabo San Lucas 741
Ensenada 717
Loreto 728
Puerto Vallarta 522

flamingoes 322, 337
floods 245
folk art 685, 834-5
food 15, 27, 42-7, 836-41, 

852, 45, see also  
chocolate, cooking 
courses, festivals & 
events, food tours

dulces morelianos 622
fish tacos 714
glossary 878
jumping beans 775
language 47, 870-1
local specialties 44-5
mole 438, 837
pescado zarandeado 541
price ranges 853
Puebla 159
street food 631

food tours 104-5, 202
fortresses & castles

Castillo de  
Chapultepec 85 

Laguna Bacalar 299
Museo Arqueológico de 

Campeche & Fuerte de 
San Miguel 338-9

San Juan de Ulúa 208
Fox, Vicente 822
Frontera Corozal 397-8
Fuentes, Carlos 833
fútbol 825-6

G
galleries 27-8, see also art 

museums
Centro Estatal de los 

Artes 613
El Ágora de la  

Ciudad 221
Escuela de Bellas  

Artes 666
Espacio Zapata 428
Galería de Arte  

Contemporáneo 220
Galeria López Quiroga 92



886

IN
D

EX ﻿G
-I﻿

galleries continued
Kurimanzutto Gallery 

85-8
Oaxaca City 430
Pinacoteca Diego Rivera 

219
García Bernal, Gael 832
Gastelum, Plutarco 691
gay travelers 128, 852-3

Guadalajara 598
muxes 490
Puerto Vallarta 532

geography 842-3
gods 811, 812, 814
golf 522-3, 567
Green Angels 866
Grito de Independencia 651
Guadalajara 18, 580-603, 

582, 588-9, 592, 594, 
604, 18

accommodations 589-93
courses 587
drinking 597-8
entertainment 598-9
festivals & events 588
food 593-7
LGBTI travelers 598
history 580-1
shopping 599
tourist information 600
travel to/from 600-3
travel within 601-3
Vía Recreativa 601

Guadalupe 699
Guanajuato 19, 650-61, 

652-3, 19
accommodations 657
activities 656
courses 656
drinking 659-60
entertainment 660
festivals & events 656
food 657-9
history 651
shopping 660
sights 653-6
tourist information 660
travel to/from 660
travel within 660-1

Guanajuato State 650-76
Guelaguetza 32, 432-3
Guerrero Negro 721-2
Guzmán, Alejandra 831
Guzmán, Joaquín ‘El 

Chapo’  808

H
Hacienda El Divisadero 521
hammocks 850
health 56, 853-4
heroes 817
Herrán, Saturnino 677
Hidalgo, Alejandro  

Rangel 613
Hidalgo, Miguel 65, 71, 80, 

581, 642, 651, 661, 662, 
663, 664, 669, 782, 
817, 819

Hierve El Agua 451
hijackings 866
hiking & trekking 29

Bahías de Huatulco 483
Batopilas 766
Cusárare 768
Iztaccíhuatl 168
Pico de Orizaba 237 
Pueblos  

Mancomunados 456
Real de Catorce 688
Reserva de la Biosfera 

Los Tuxtlas 252 
Reserva de la Biosfera 

Sierra de la Laguna 737
Reserva Mariposa 

Monarca 624
Sierra de la Giganta 727
Urique 757
Volcán Nevado de 

Colima 612
Volcán Tacaná 415

historic buildings
Casa de los Azulejos 74
Ex-Convento de  

Churubusco 99
Ex-Hotel Zevallos 231 
Ex-Templo de San José & 

Bazar Artesanal 339
Hacienda Real de Salinas 

321-2
Na Bolom 365-9
Palacio de Cortés 183-5
Palacio de Minería 73
Palacio Postal 73
Plaza de las Tres 

Culturas 100-1 
Riviera del Pacífico 715
Valladolid’s baluartes 

339-41
history 810-22, see also 

individual regions
agriculture 814-15
Aztec civilization  

695, 814
colonial period 817-20
Huicholes 685
independence 64-6, 

819-20

Maya civilization 811-13
Mayapán civilization 815
Mexican Revolution 65, 

788, 820-1
missionaries 818
Mixtecs civilization 815
Monte Albán periods 

445-6
North American  

Free Trade  
Agreement 821

Olmec civilization 811
organized crime 822
Otomí 642
Partido Acción Nacional 

(PAN) 822
Partido Revolucionario 

Institucional (PRI) 
821-2

Reform 819-21
Spanish conquest 815-17
Tarascos civilzation 580, 

626, 815
Teotihuacán civilization 

147-8, 811
Toltec civilization 813

history museums
Museo Casa de León 

Trotsky 98 
Museo de Historia de 

Tlalpán 100
Museo de la Amistad 

México-Cuba 238
Museo de la Ciudad de 

Veracruz 209-10
Museo de la  

Revolución 155 
Museo Guillermo  

Spratling 191-2 
Museo Histórico del 

Oriente 181
Museo Historico 

Regional de  
Ensenada 715

Museo Regional  
Cuauhnáhuac 183-5 

holidays 856-7
Hormiguero 351
horseback riding 29

Batopilas 765
Pueblos  

Mancomunados 456
Puerto Vallarta 523
Real de Catorce 689
Tequisquiapan 648

hot springs
Aguas Termales  

Rekowata 768
Balneario Santa  

Veronica 668
Baños Termales de 

Ojocaliente 679

Laguna de la Media 
Luna 691

Huamantla 172-4
Huerta, Victoriano 820
Huicholes 685
human sacrifices 810, 812, 

813, 826

I
ice-skating 103
Iguala incident 808
iguanas 844
Ihuatzio 633
Iñárritu, Alejandro 

González 832
indigenous Christianity 

685, 767, 825
Inland Colima State 608-14
insurance 854, 865-6
internet access 854
internet resources 21

accessible travel 859
accommodations 850
activities 851
archaeological sites 50
architecture 827
conservation 848
gay & lesbian  

travelers 853
government travel  

advice 857
insurance 854
Maya 812
modern art 830
national parks 847
ritual ball games 813
street art 829
transport 861
visas 859
volcanoes 843
volunteering 860
wildlife 845
work 860

Isla Cozumel 282-7,  
284, 286

accommodations 283-5
activities 283
drinking & nightlife 285-7
food 285
sights 282-3
tourist information 285
travel to/from 285-6
travel within 286-7

Isla de Sacrificios 210
Isla de Todos Santos 716
Isla Holbox 273-5
Isla Janitzio 632
Isla Mujeres 268-73,  

269, 270
Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



887
IN

D
EX ﻿I-M

﻿
accommodations 271
activities 269-71
drinking & nightlife 272
food 271-2
sights 268-9
tourist information 272
travel to/from 272-3
travel within 273

Isla San Jorge 769
Isthmus of Tehuantepec 

489-91
itineraries 34-41, 34, 36, 

39, 40-1, see also 
individual regions

Ixtapa 549-51
Izamal 324-6
Iztaccíhuatl 167-8

J
jaguars 410, 844
jaguarundi 844
Jalcomulco 229-30
Jalpan 649-50
James, Edward 691
Jerez 701-2
Jesuits 651
Juárez, Benito 428-9, 783, 

817, 819-20
Juchitán 489, 490

K
Kabah 319
Kahlo, Frida 95, 96-7, 97, 

169, 829-30
kayaking 29

Chiapas 371
La Paz 730
Loreto 727, 728
Mexico City 103
Mulegé 726

Kino, Padre Eusebio 772
kitesurfing 851
Kohunlich 299

L
La Antigua 216
La Barra 253
La Bufa canyon 768
La Huasteca Potosina 

690-4
La Malinche 816, 817
La Nevería 455
La Paz 730-4, 732

accommodations 731
activities 730
drinking 733
entertainment 733
festivals & events 731

food 731-3
shopping 734
sights 730
tourist information 734
tours 730-1
travel to/from 734, 735
travel within 734

La Ventanilla 479-80 
Lacandones people 363
Lacandón jungle 407
Lacanjá Chansayab 397
Lachatao 455
lacquerware 835
lagoons & lakes

Lago de Catemaco 253 
Lago de Chapala 605-6
Lago de Pátzcuaro  

632, 634 
Lagos de Montebello 

370, 405, 406
Laguna Agua Tinta 405
Laguna Bacalar 298-

300, 347, 17, 347
Laguna Bosque Azul 405
Laguna Encantada 

251, 405
Laguna Ensueño 405
Laguna Esmeralda 405 
Laguna Manialtepec 463
Laguna Miramar 400-1
Laguna Pojoj 406
Laguna Santa María del 

Oro 514
Laguna Tziscao 406
Veracruz 210

Land’s End 740, 38-9
language 20, 23, 809

food 47
Mexican Spanish  

slang 874
language courses 854-5

Cuernavaca 186
Ensenada 717
Guadalajara 587
Guanajuato 656
Mérida 308
Mexico City 104
Morelia 619
Oaxaca City 431
Pátzcuaro 629
Playa del Carmen 278
Puerto Escondido 461-2
Puerto Vallarta 523
Querétaro 645
San Cristóbal 370
San Miguel de  

Allende 668
Taxco 193
Veracruz 222

Lara, Agustín 209
Las Cañadas de Ocosingo 

382
Las Nubes 400
Las Pozas 691
Latuvi 455
Lázaro Cárdenas 547-8
legal matters 855

children, travel with 56
road rules 867
smoking 856
vehicle permits 863

Legorreta, Ricardo 79 
León 661-2
lesbian travelers 128, 852-3

Guadalajara 598
Puerto Vallarta 532

libraries
Biblioteca de México 79
Biblioteca Gertrudis 

Bocanegra 628
Biblioteca Palafoxiana 

154-5
Biblioteca Pública 665
Biblioteca Pública de la 

Universidad  
Michoacana 614

lighthouses 210
literature 833-4, see also 

books
Llano Grande 455
Lo de Marcos 517
López Obrador, Andrés 

Manuel 65
Loreto 727-9
Los Barriles 735-6
Los Cerritos 736
Los Mochis 778-81, 779
Lozano, Águeda 783
lucha libre 826

M
macaws 401
Macheros 626
Madero, Francisco 681, 820
Mahahual 296-7
malaria 853
Malinalco 202-3
Malpasito 420
Mandinga 210
mangroves 410
Manzanillo 541-5, 542
maps 855
marathons 31
mariachi 830, 19
marimba 830
markets

Guadalajara 587
Guanajuato 660

Mexico City 83
Monterry 804
Morella 623
Ocotlán de Morelos 453
Pátzcuaro 627
Quiroga 633
San Miguel de  

Allende 674
Tepoztlán 180
Tequisquiapan 649
Tzintzuntzan 633

masks 835
Maya 356

ancient arts 828
ancient beliefs 812
ancient civilization 

811-13
architecture 827
books 811
calendar 812
present-day Maya 824

Maya sites & artifacts 49-
53, 349, 351

Becán 350-1
Bonampak 394,  

396-7, 396
Calakmul 349-50
Chenes-style sites 345
Chicanná 350
Chichén Itzá 14, 326-32, 

330, 14, 26, 48
Chinkultic 408
Comalcalco 419
Dzibilchaltún 325
Dzibilnocac 345
Edzná 345-9
Ek’ Balam 336
El Tabasqueño 345
Gran Museo del Mundo 

Maya 304-5
Grutas de Loltún 322
Hochob 345
Labná archaeological 

site 319-20
Malpasito 420
Museo Arqueológico de 

Campeche & Fuerte de 
San Miguel 338-9

Museo de la Arquitectura 
Maya 339

Museo del Pueblo  
Maya 325

Palenque 383,  
384-7, 385

Plan de Ayutla 395-6
Ruinas de Mayapán 320
Ruta Puuc sites 319-20
Templo de las  

Inscripciones 386
Tenam Puente 408



888

IN
D

EX ﻿M
﻿

Maya sites & artifacts 
continued

Toniná 381-2
Uxmal archaeological 

site 315-17, 318
Yaxchilán 394, 399, 399

Mayapán 815
Mazatlán 24, 494-507, 

496, 500, 502
accommodations 

498-501
activities 495, 497
drinking 504
eating 501-4
entertainment 504
festivals & events 498
shopping 505
sights 494-5
tourist information 505
travel to/from 505-6
travel within 506-7

Mazunte 476-9
measures 856
mechanics 866
medical services 56, 853
Melaque 537-9
Mennonites 787
Mérida 13, 304-15, 347, 

306-7, 13
courses 308-15
drinking & nightlife 312
entertainment 312
festivals & events 309
food 310-12
history 304
shopping 312
sights 304-5, 308
tourist information 

312-13
tours 308-9
travel to/from 313-15
travel within 315

Mérida region 321, 316
mestizos 818, 824
Metzabok 401-2
Mexcaltitán 507-8
Mexicali 719-20
Mexican people 823-6
Mexican Spanish 869-78
Mexico City 12, 57, 62-140, 

94, 63, 68-9, 76-7, 
82-3, 86-7, 90-1, 
98, 12

accommodations 62, 
105-11

activities 103
Alameda Central 75-9, 

107-8, 114, 76-7
Bosque de Chapultepec 

84-5, 88-9, 118, 90-1
centro histórico 67-75, 

105-7, 112-14, 120-1, 
129-31, 68-9

children, travel with 
54, 66

Ciudad Universitaria 
111, 119

climate 62
Condesa 83, 109-10, 115-

16, 121-2, 131, 86-7
courses 104
Coyoacán 96-100, 111, 

119-40, 124, 98
Cuicuilco 100
drinking & nightlife 

120-5
emergencies 132
entertainment 125-9, 126
festivals & events 105
food 45, 62, 111-20
Guadalupe 100-1, 103
highlights 63, 63
history 64-6
internet access 132
internet resources 134
itineraries 65
LGBTIQ travelers 128
medical services 133
money 133
planning 62
Plaza de la República 

79-80, 108, 114
Polanco 89, 92, 110-11, 

118, 124, 131-40
Roma 83, 110, 116-18, 

122-4, 131, 86-7
safe travel 132
San Ángel 93-5, 118-19, 

124, 132, 94
shopping 129-32
sights 66-103, 81
sports 129
Tlalpan 100
tourist information 133-4
tours 104-5
travel seasons 62
travel to/from 134-8
travel within 138-40
visas 134
walking tours 102, 102
Xochimilco 92-3, 111
Zona Rosa 82-3, 108-9, 

114, 121, 131-40, 82-3
Mexico City region 141-203, 

142-3

accommodations 141
climate 141
food 141
highlights 142, 142-3
history 144
travel seasons 141
travel to/from 144

Mexico–US relations 809
mezcal 29, 441, 447, 840
Michoacán Coast 545-7
Mineral del Chico 151-3
Mineral de Pozos 675-6
mineral springs 451
mines

Bocamina de San Ramón 
& Bocamina de San 
Cayetano 654

Mina El Edén 697-8
Mineral de Pozos 675

missionaries 818
Mixtecs 815

Mixtec hoard 425
mobile phones 20, 857-8
Moctezuma II Xocoyotzin 

816-17
mole 43, 438, 837
monarch butterflies 17, 30, 

33, 624-5, 17
monasteries

Antiguo Convento 
Franciscano de Santa 
Ana 633-4

Convento de  
Guadalupe 699

Convento de San Antonio 
de Padua 325

Ex-Convento Domínico 
de la Natividad 176-8

money 20, 21, 23, 855-6
discount cards 852
taxes 850, 852
tipping 23

monkeys 844
Monte Albán 445-7, 445
Monterrey 799-806, 800

accommodations 803
entertainment 804
festivals & events 802-3
food 803-4
history 799
safety 804, 805
shopping 804-6
sights 799-802
tourist information 805
travel to/from 805
travel within 805-6

Morado, José Chávez 654
Morales, Rodolfo 453
Morelia 614-24, 616-17

accommodations 619-20
drinking 622
entertainment 622-3
festivals & events 619
food 620-2
history 614
language courses 619
shopping 623-4
sights 614-18
tourist information 623
tours 619
travel to/from 623
travel within 623

Morelos y Pavón, José 
María 614, 617, 618

motorcycle travel 863, 865-7
mountain biking 29, 483
mountain climbing

Iztaccíhuatl 168
Nevado de Toluca 200
Pico de Orizaba 237
Volcán Tacaná 415

Mulegé 725-7
Muralists, The 829
murals 76-7, 239

Bonampak 396
El hombre en el cruce de 

caminos 77
Maya 349, 382, 396
Mural de las cuatro 

eras 382
mural museums 75, 

89, 150
Secretaría de Educación 

Pública 75
Sueño de una tarde 

dominical en la  
Alameda Central 77-8

Teotihuacán 150
Todos Santos 744

Murillo, Gerardo 584
museums 27-8, 56, see 

also archaeological 
sites, art museums,  
cultural centers,  
galleries, history 
museums

Casa Chihuahua 782
Casa de Arte Olga  

Costa & José Chávez 
Morado 654

Casa de los Venados 333
Casa Museo Dr Belisario 

Domínguez 402
Casa Museo  

Totomoxtle 228
Centro Cultural  

Mexiquense 197
Centro Cultural  

Universitario 
Tlatelolco 101

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



889
IN

D
EX ﻿M

-O
﻿

Ex-Hacienda San Gabriel 
de Barrera 655

Horno3 800
MMAPO 183
MUCA Roma 83-4
MUCAL 642
Mucho Mundo Chocolate 

Museum 81
Museo Agustín Lara 209
Museo Amparo 153
Museo Casa de  

Hidalgo 663
Museo Casa de Juárez 783
Museo Casa de  

Morelos 617
Museo Casa de Villa 782
Museo Casa del 

Alfeñique 154
Museo Casa Natal de 

Morelos 618
Museo Casa Venustiano 

Carranza 798
Museo de Arte  

Virreinal 193
Museo de Batopilas 765
Museo de Culturas  

Populares 197
Museo de El Carmen 95
Museo de Historia 

Mexicana 801
Museo de la Ballena 730
Museo de la Ciudad 

450 789
Museo de la Ciudad de 

Cholula 163
Museo de la Ciudad de 

México 75
Museo de la  

Independencia 
Nacional 663

Museo de la Isla de 
Cozumel 283

Museo de la Marimba 357
Museo de la Tortura 81
Museo de la Vid y El 

Vino 713
Museo de las  

Californias 706
Museo de las Culturas 

Afromestizas 576
Museo de las Culturas 

de Oaxaca 424
Museo de las Momias 

654
Museo del Ámbar de 

Chiapas 369
Museo del Cacao 369-70
Museo del Calzado El 

Borceguí 81
Museo del Danzante 

Xiqueño 228
Museo del Desierto 794

Museo del Dulce 617
Museo del Estanquillo 74
Museo del Ferrocarril 154
Museo del Juguete 

Antiguo México 81
Museo del Objeto del 

Objeto 82-3
Museo El Cafétal  

Apan 225
Museo Ex-Hacienda El 

Lencero 226
Museo Francisco Villa 

24, 789
Museo Franz Mayer 79
Museo Histórico de San 

Miguel de Allende 667
Museo Histórico  

Naval 207
Museo Interactivo de 

Economía 73
Museo Interactivo de 

Xalapa 220-1
Museo Mulegé 726
Museo Nacional de 

Arquitectura 77
Museo Nacional de  

Culturas Populares 98
Museo Nacional de la 

Muerte 677
Museo Nacional de la 

Revolución 80
Museo Nacional de las 

Culturas 74
Museo Nacional del 

Tequila 604
Museo Nacional del 

Virreinato 144
Museo Regional de 

Querétaro 643
Museo Regional  

Michoacano 615-16
Museo Toma de  

Zacatecas 698
Museo Universitario de 

Ciencias 96
Museo Universitario del 

Chopo 80
Museo Virreinal de 

Guadalupe 699
Museo Vivo de Artes y 

Tradiciones Populares 
169-70

Museo y Casa de Diego 
Rivera 653

Palacio de Hierro 234
Parador Turístico Sangre 

de Cristo 654
Parque-Museo La 

Venta 50
music 830-2

festivals 31, 371, 619
Museo de la  

Marimba 357

Mexico City 126-9
música tropical 831
muxes 490

N
Nahá 401-2
Nahua people 824
national parks & reserves 

846-7
Área de Protección de 

Flora y Fauna  
Cuatrociénegas 797

Cabo Pulmo 736-7
Gran Desierto de Altar 771
Isla del Tiburón 772
Parque Ecológico  

Chipinque 802
Parque Marine Nacional 

Bahía de Loreto 727
Parque Marino Nacional 

Sistema Arrecifal 
Veracruzano 210

Parque Nacional  
Desierto de los  
Leones 107

Parque Nacional El 
Chico 151

Parque Nacional  
Revillagigedo 24

Parque Nacional Sierra 
San Pedro Mártir 713

Parque Nacional Volcán 
Nevado de Colima 
612-13

Reserva de la Biosfera El 
Vizcaíno 720

Reserva de la Biosfera La 
Encrucijada 410

Reserva de la Biosfera 
Los Tuxtlas 251-2, 252 

Reserva de la Biosfera 
Pantanos de Centla 417

Reserva de la Biosfera 
Ría Celestún 322

Reserva de la Biósfera 
Santuario Mariposa 
Monarca 30, 33, 
624-5, 17

Reserva de la Biosfera 
Sian Ka’an 295-6

Reserva de la Biosfera 
Sierra de la Laguna 737

Reserva de la Biosfera 
Sierra Gorda 651

Reserva Ecológica de 
Nanciyaga 253 

Nevado de Toluca 199-200
newspapers 856
Nishizawa, Luis 197
North American Free Trade 

Agreement (Nafta) 821
Northeast Mexico 793-806

Northern Central Highlands 
60, 640-702, 641

accommodations 640
climate 640
food 640
highlights 641
history 641-2

Northern Mexico 747-806, 
748-9

accommodations 747
climate 747
food 747
highlights 748-9
history 750

Northwest Mexico 769-81
Nuestra Señora de  

Guadalupe 824
Nuevo Casas Grandes 787-9

O
Oaxaca 59, 421-91

accommodations 421
climate 421
food 45, 421
highlights 422-3
history 424
planning 421-3

Oaxaca City 13, 424-45, 
426-7, 13

accommodations 434-7
activities 429-31
colectivos 443
cooking courses 431-2
cycling 429-30
drinking 440-1
entertainment 442
festivals & events 432-4
food 437-40
language courses 431
organized tours 432
sights 424-9
shopping 442-3
street art 433
tourist information 443
travel to/from 443-5
travel within 445

Oaxaca Coast 15, 457-89
Obama, Barack 809
Obregón, Álvaro 820-1
ocelots 844
Ocosingo 381-3
Ocotlán de Morelos 453
olive ridley turtles 465
Olmec people 206, 811

archaeological relics 
49-53, 247

settlements 247
opening hours 856



890

IN
D

EX ﻿﻿O
-P

organized crime 808-9, 
822

Orizaba 233-7
Orozco, José Clemente 75, 

77, 581, 829
Ortiz, doña Josefa 642

P
Pacific coastline 18
painting 828-30
palaces

Frontón Palacio Jai 
Alai 706

Palacio de Gobierno 169
Palacio de Iturbide 74
Palacio de la  

Inquisición 75
Palacio Nacional 71
Teotihuacán 150

Palenque 11, 383-93, 385, 
388-9, 10-11

accommodations 387-91
drinking & nightlife 392
food 391
history 383
sights 384-7
tourist information 392
tours 387
travel to/from 392-3, 418
travel within 393

Papantla 239-41
Parador-Museo Santa 

María 404
parks & gardens

Alameda Central 77
Cascada Bola de Oro 226
Cosmovitral Jardín 

Botánico 197
Jardín Borda 186
Jardín Botánico 89
Jardín Botánico  

Benjamin Francis 
Johnston 778

Jardín Botánico de 
Acapulco 565

Jardín Botánico Dr Alfredo 
Barrera Marín 276

Jardín Botánico El 
Charco del Ingenio 665

Jardín de la Bombilla 
95-140

Jardín Etnobotánico 425
Las Pozas 691
Museo de la  

Orquídea 226

Parque Ecológico  
Macuiltépetl 220

Parque Ecológico Paso 
Coyol 231-2

Parque Fundidora 802
Parque Nacional Bar-

ranca del  
Cupatitzio 635

Parque Papagayo 565
Parque Paseo de los 

Lagos 219
Paseo Santa Lucía 799
Viveros de Coyoacán 

99-100
Parque Nacional  

Lagunas de  
Chacahua 468

Parque Nacional Volcán 
Nevado de Colima 
612-13

Parras 796-7
Partido Acción Nacional 822
Partido Revolucionario 

Institucional 821-2
passports 758, 861
Pátzcuaro 626-32, 628
Pátzcuaro Region 626-35
Paz, Octavio 833-4
Peña de Bernal 650
Peña Nieto, Enrique  

808, 809
pescado zarandeado 541
petroglyphs 723-4

Altavista Petroglyphs 
513-14

Las Labradas 508
peyote cactus 685
phone cards 858
photography 856
Pico de Orizaba 16, 237, 16
Pie de la Cuesta 562-3
Piedra Herrada 625
Pirámide del Sol 149, 35
pirates 348
planning 20-1, see also 

individual regions
accommodations 850
calendar of events 30-3
family travel 54-6
first-time visitors 22-3
insurance 854, 865
internet resources 21
itineraries 34-41
language basics 869-78
maps 855
Mexico basics 20-1
Mexico’s regions 57-60
money 20
packing 22
repeat visitors 24

travel seasons 20,  
30-3, 851

visas 20, 859-60
women travelers 860

plants 845
Playa Carrizalillo 15
Playa del Carmen  

278-82, 280
Playa Escobilla 465
Playa Ventura 575-6
Playas de Rosarito 712-13
plazas

Plaza Garibaldi 73-4
Plaza Grande 305
Plaza Juárez 78-9
Plaza San Jacinto 94-5
Plaza Santa Catarina 99
Plaza Santo  

Domingo 75
Plaza Tolsá 73
Zócalo (Cholula) 163-5
Zócalo (Mexico City) 

67, 155
Zócalo (Papantla) 239
Zócalo (Tlaxcala) 169
Zócalo (Verzcruz) 207

Pochutla 469-70
politics 808-9

Mexico City 65-6
Zapatista rebels  

356, 365
pop music 831
Popocatépetl 167-8
population 809

Mexico City 65
Posada, José  

Guadalupe 677, 825
postal services 856
pottery, see ceramics
Progreso 323-4
Protestantism 824
public holidays 856-7
Puebla 153-62, 154-5

accommodations 156-7
drinking & nightlife 

159-60
entertainment 160
festivals & events 156
food 158-9
history 153
shopping 160
tourist information 160-1
tours 156
travel to/from 161
travel within 161-2

Pueblos Mancomunados 
455-6

Puerto Ángel 470-1
Puerto Arista 409-10

Puerto Escondido 458-68, 
457-8

accommodations 462-5
activities 460-1
drinking 467
eating 465-7
entertainment 467
festivals & events 462
sights 459-60
tourist information 467
travel to/from 467-8
travel within 468

Puerto Morelos 275-8
Puerto Peñasco 769-72
Puerto San Carlos 729
Puerto Vallarta 19, 520-36, 

522, 526-7, 19
accommodations 524-36
activities 521-3
beaches 525
courses 523
drinking 533-4
eating 529-33
entertainment 534
LGBTI travelers 532
shopping 534
sights 520-1
sleeping 524
tourist information 

534-5
travel to/from 535
travel within 535-6

pumas 844
Punta Allen 295-6
Punta de Mita 519-20
pyramids 26, 48-53, 51

Calakmul 349
Cañada de la Virgen 676
Cobá Ruins 294
Ek’ Balam 336
El Castillo 327
El Tajín 242-3
Gran Pirámide  

(Uxmal) 317
Grupo Nohoch Mul 295
Kinich-Kakmó 325
La Iglesia 294
Pirámide B 146
Pirámide de la Luna 

147, 149
Pirámide de  

Teopanzolco 185
Pirámide de  

Tepozteco 176
Pirámide Tepanapa 163
Pirámide de los Nichos 

242-3
Pirámide del Sol 147, 

149, 35
Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



891
IN

D
EX ﻿P

-﻿S
planning 52-3
Ruinas de Mayapán 

320-1
Templo de  

Quetzalcóatl 149
Templo Mayor 71, 230 
Teotihuacán 12, 147-

61, 12
travel seasons 49
Tren Turístico Puebla- 

Cholula 24
Tula Zona Arqueológica 

145-6
Xochitécatl 167-8

Q
Querétaro 642-8, 644

accommodations 645
courses 645
drinking 647
entertainment 647
food 646-7
history 642
sights 642-5
tourist information 647
travel to/from 647-8
travel within 648

Querétaro State 642-50
quesadillas 43, 837, 15
Quetzalcóatl 811, 813
Quintana Roo 258-303
Quiroga 633

R
rafting 29, see white-water 

rafting
Ramírez Vázquez,  

Pedro 828
Ramsar sites 847
ranchera 831-2
Real de Catorce  

687-90, 688
Real del Monte 152
Reforma Agraria 401
religion 809, 824-5
Reserva de la Biosfera Los 

Tuxtlas 251-2, 252
Reserva Mariposa Monarca 

624-5
reserves, see national 

parks & reserves
resorts 25
responsible travel 651, 861
Ribera Costa Azul 410
Río Cupatitzio 635
Río Lagartos 337-8
Río Los Mezquites 798
Río Santo Domingo 400
ritual ball games 810

Rivera, Diego 12, 97,  
564, 829

Anahuacalli 98-9
murals 77, 89, 92, 183
Museo Casa Estudio 

Diego Rivera y Frida 
Kahlo 95

Museo de Arte del 
Estado 234

Museo Dolores Olmedo 93
Museo Mural Diego 

Rivera 77-8
Museo y Casa de Diego 

Rivera 653
Pincoteca Diego  

Rivera 219
Riviera Maya 37
Riviera Nayarit 519-20
rodeos 826
Roman Catholicism 824-5
Ruinas de Mayapán 320
ruins, see archaeological 

sites
Rulfo, Juan 833
Ruta del Vino 711, 713-15

S
safety 22, 857

Acapulco 573
Batopilas 765
bus travel 864
car travel 866-7
Central North Mexico 781
Chihuahua 781
children, travel with 56
Copper Canyon 750
crime 808-9
diseases 853-4
diving 851
environmental hazards 

854
Monterrey 804
Northeast Mexico 793
Northern Mexico 750
women travelers 860

Salinas de Gortari, Carlos 
817, 821-2

Saltillo 793-6
San Agustín Etla 454
San Agustinillo 475-6
San Andrés Tuxtla 248-9
San Blas 508-12
San Carlos 773-5
San Cristóbal de las Casas 

14, 364-72, 366-7, 
380, 14

accommodations 372-4
courses 370
drinking & nightlife 376
entertainment 376-7

festivals & events 371
food 374-6
history 365
shopping 377-8
sights 365-9
tourist information 378
tours 370-1
travel to/from 378-9
travel within 379

San Francisco 515-16
San Ignacio 722-3
San Ignacio de Arareko 

768-9
San José del Cabo  

737-9, 738
San José del Pacífico 455
San Juan  

Chamula 379-81
San Juan de Alima 546
San Lorenzo  

Zinacantán 381
San Luis Potosí 681-7, 682

accommodations 684-5
drinking 685-6
entertainment 686
festivals & events 684
food 685-6
history 681
shopping 686
sights 681-4
tourist information 686
tours 684
travel to/from 686
travel within 686-7

San Luis Potosí State 
681-94

San Martín Tilcajete 452-3
San Miguel 736
San Miguel de Allende 17, 

664-75, 666, 17
accommodations 670-1
activities 668
children, travel with 

665, 668
courses 668-9
drinking 673
entertainment 673-4
festivals & events 670
food 671-3
history 664
shopping 674
sights 665
tourist information 674
travel to/from 674
travel within 674-5

San Pablo Villa de Mitla 
450-1

San Patricio-Melaque 
537-9

San Sebastián  
del Oeste 530

Santa Anna, Antonio  
López de 676, 817, 819

Santa Elena 317-19
Santa María Atzompa 454
Santa Muerte 826
Santa Muerte Altar 81
Santa Rosalía 724-5
Santiago Apoala 457
Santiago Tuxtla 247-8
Santo Domingo 415
Sayulita 516-19
sculpture 828-30
sea turtles 29, 465, 844, 37

Campamento Majahuas 
536-7

Mazunte 476
Playa Maruata 546
Playa Ventura 575

Sebastián 783, 830
Semana Santa 31
shamans 249
shopping 14, 27, 14, 

see also individual 
locations

alebrijes 452
barro negro 452
folk art 442-3, 674, 834-5
language basics 872
pottery 453
silver 701

Sierra Chincua 624
Sierra de San Francisco 

723-4
Sierra Madre del Sur 843
Sierra Norte 455-6
Silva, Federico 681
silver 651, 675, 681, 687, 

694-5, 775
Siqueiros,  

David Alfaro 77,  
665, 829

slang 874
slavery 576, 661
smoking 856
snorkeling, see diving & 

snorkeling
Acapulco 567-8
Bahías de Huatulco 483
Puerto Escondido 460
Zihuatanejo 552

soccer 825-6
Soledad de Maciel 561
Sólo Sonora  

program 758
Sonora State 769-78
Spanish conquest 815-17
Spanish language 869-78
spas 25



892

IN
D

EX ﻿S
-﻿V

sport 825-6, see also 
individual locations, 
sports

sportfishing
Acapulco 567
Mazatlán 497
Zihuatanejo 552

Spring Break 31
street art 829

Guadalajara 584
Oaxaca City 433

surfing 28-9, 32, 851, 18
Baja California 736
children 55
El Martillo 716
Ensenada 716
La Bamba 486
Mexican Pipeline 459
Playa Zicatela 459
Playas de Rosarito 712
Puerto Escondido 459, 461
San Blas 509
San Miguel 716, 736
Sayulita 517
Todos Santos 744

swimming 347, see also 
beaches, cenotes

El Corchito 324
Río Santo Domingo 400
Valladolid 333-4

T
Tabasco 416-20, 354-5

accommodations 353
climate 353
food 353
highlights 354-5, 354-5
travel seasons 353

tacos 837
Tamayo, Rufino 76, 830
tap water 56
Tapachula 411-14, 412
Tapalpa 606-7
tapirs 844
Tarahumara 767
Tarascos 580, 815
Taxco 191-6, 192

accommodations 194
activities 193
courses 193
drinking & nightlife 195
festivals & events 193
food 194-5
history 191

shopping 195
sights 191-3
tourist information 195
travel to/from 195-6
travel within 196

taxes
accommodations 850
departure tax 862
food 852

taxis 867
Tecolutla 243-4
Tehuantepec 490-1
telephone codes 858
telephone services 20, 

857-8
temples 26, 34-5
Templo de las Inscrip-

ciones 386
Teotihuacán 12, 49, 147-51, 

148, 12, 35
architecture 827
Teotihuacán  

civilization 811
Teotitlán del Valle 449-50
Tepic 512-13
Tepotzotlán 144-5
Tepoztlán 176-80, 177
tequila 29, 839-40

distilleries 603, 607
tours 604

Tequila 603-5
Tequisquiapan 648-9
Terrazas, Luis 782
textiles 834-5
theft 857
theme parks, see  

amusement parks
thermal baths 180
Tijuana 705-12, 708

accommodations 706-7
activities 706
drinking & nightlife 

709-10
entertainment 710
festivals & events 706
food 707-9
history 706
safe travel 707
shopping 710
sights 706
tourist information 

710-11
travel to/from 711-12
travel within 712

time 20, 518, 858, 872
tipping 23
Tlacolula 450
Tlacotalpan 245-7
Tlapacoyan 230-1

Tlatelolco 100-1, 103
Tlatelolco massacre 821
Tlaxcala 168-72, 170
Todos Santos 744-6
Toltecs 49-53, 813
Toluca 197-9
Tonalá 407, 409
Toniná 381-2
tourism 848
tourist information 858-9, 

see also individual 
locations

tours, see also individual 
locations, bus tours, 
food tours, walking 
tours

Quiahuiztlán 218
rock-art sites 723
whale-shark 273
wineries 711

towers
Estela de Luz 81
Torre Latinoamericana 74
Torre Mayor 80

trafficking
drugs 750, 808, 821-2
people 808

train travel 21, 751-2, 
754, 868

travel seasons 20, 30-3
travel to/from Mexico 

861-3, 873
travel within Mexico 21, 

863-8, 873
trekking, see hiking & 

trekking
Troncones 548-9
Trotsky, Leon 632
Trump, Donald 809
Tula 145-7
Tulum 19, 287-93, 289, 

290, 19
accommodations 290-2
activities 289
drinking & nightlife 293
food 292-3
history 288
sights 288-9
travel to/from 293
travel within 293

turtle conservation sites 
243-4, 268-9

Barra de Zacapulco 410
Centro de Protección & 

Conservación  
de la Tortuga  
Marina en Chiapas 
409

El Soconusco 407
Tuxpan 237-9

Tuxtla Gutiérrez 356-61, 
358-9

accommodations 357-9
food 359-60
sights 357
tourist information 360
tours 357
travel to/from 360-1
travel within 361

Tzeltal people 363
Tzintzuntzan 633-5
Tzotzil people 363, 381

U
ultramarathons 756
Unión Juárez 415
urban development 848
Urique 756-7
Uruapan 635-8
USA border crossings 

758, 862
US–Mexico Relations 809
Uxmal 315-17, 318

V
vacations 856-7
vaccinations 853
Valladolid 333-6, 347, 334
Valle de Bravo 200-2
Valle de Etla 454-5
Valle de Guadalupe 711, 

713-15
Valle de los Monjes 768
Valle de Tlacolula 447-51
Valle de Zimatlán 451-4
Valles Centrales 445-55, 

447-8
vegetarian & vegan  

travelers 24, 839
vehicle permits 758, 863
Velarde, Ramón Lopez 702
Velázquez, Diego 816
Veracruz 58, 204-54, 205
Veracruz City 206-16, 

208-9
accommodations 211-12
activities 210
climate 204
drinking & nightlife 213
entertainment 213-14
festivals & events 211
food 45, 212-13
history 207
shopping 214
sights 207-10
tourist information 

214-15
tours 210-11

Map Pages 000
Photo Pages 000



893
IN

D
EX ﻿V

-﻿Z
travel seasons 204
travel to/from 215
travel within 215-16

Veracruz City 206-16
Villa, Francisco ‘Pancho’ 

698, 782, 788, 817, 
820-1

Museo Casa de Villa 782
Museo Francisco  

Villa 789
Villa Rica 216-18
Villahermosa 416-19
visas 20, 859-60, 861
voladores 240, 243
volcanoes 842

Cerro del Pinacate 771
Iztaccíhuatl 167-8
La Malinche 162
Pico de Orizaba 237
Popocatépetl 167-8
Volcán de Fuego 612
Volcán Nevado de 

Colima 612
Volcán Paricutín 16, 

638, 16
Volcán Tacaná 415

volunteering 860
Grupo Ecologista  

Vida Milenaria  
243-4

W
walking, see hiking & 

trekking
walking tours

Mexico City 102, 102
water conservation 848
water taxi 863
waterfalls

Agua Azul 393-4
Cascada Bola de Oro 225
Cascada Cusárare 768
Cascada de  

Basaseachi 764
Cascada de las  

Golondrinas 395
Cascada de Tamul 15, 

692, 15
Cascada de Texolo 227-8
Cascada de  

Tzaráracua 635
Cascada Welib-Já 395
Cascadas de Minas 

Viejas 692
Cuetzalan 174
El Aguacero 361
El Chiflón 408
El Salto del Nogal 607
Los Micos 691
Misol-Ha 394

Puente de Dios 692
Salto de Eyipantla 248-9

waterskiing
Acapulco 567-8
Pia de la Cuesta 562

weather 20, 30-3, see 
also individual regions

weaving 834-5
websites, see internet 

resources
architecture 827
modern art 830
street art 829

weights 856
Western Central Highlands 

59, 577-639, 578-9
accommodations 577
climate 577
food 577
highlights 578-9
history 580
industry 580

Western Oaxaca 456
whales 844
whale sharks 29, 32, 

273, 274
whale-watching 29, 30, 844

Baja California 723
Cabo San Lucas 740
Ensenada 717
Guerrero Negro 721
La Paz 730-1
Laguna San Ignacio 723
Loreto 727
Puerto Peñasco 770
Puerto San Carlos 729
Punta de Mita 519-20

white-collared swifts 690
white-water rafting 851

Chiapas 371
Jalcomulco 229
Río Santo Domingo 400
Tlapacoyan 230-1

wildlife 29, 55, 843-5
windsurfing 735
wine 841

festivals 713
museums 713

wineries
Casa Madero 796
Cuna De Tierra 662
Tijuana 706
Valle de Guadalupe 

711, 713
Vinos El Vesubio 796

witchcraft 249
women travelers 860
woodwork 452, 835
woolly mammoths 583

work 860
World Heritage sites

centro histórico (Mexico 
City) 67

Ciudad Universitaria 
95-6

Espíritu Santo 730
Gran Desierto de Altar 

771
Guanajuato 19, 650, 19
Instituto Cultural de 

Cabañas 584
Oaxaca City 424-45
Paquimé 787
Prehistoric Caves of 

Yagul and Mitla 448
Sierra de San Francisco 

723-4
Teotihuacán 12, 49, 

12, 35
Tlacotalpan 245-7
Xochicalco 188
Xochimilco 92-3
Zacatecas 694-701

worms 44
wrestling 826

X
Xalapa 218-25, 220-1

accommodations 222-3
activities 221-2
courses 222
drinking & nightlife 

223-4
entertainment 224
food 223
history 219
shopping 224
sights 219-21
tourist information 224
tours 222
travel to/from 224-5
travel within 225

Xcalak 297-8
Xico 227-9
Xilitla 693-4
Xochicalco 188
Xochitécatl 166-7
Xpujil 351-2

Y
yarn paintings 834
Yaxchilán 394, 398-9, 399
Yucatán Peninsula 58, 255-

352, 256-7
accommodations 255
children, travel with 54
climate 255
food 45, 255

highlights 256-7, 256-7
travel seasons 255

Z
Zaachila 453-4
Zacatecas 694-701, 696

accommodations 
699-700

drinking 700
entertainment 701
festivals & events 699
food 700
history 694-5
shopping 701
sights 695-8
tourist information 701
travel to/from 701
travel within 701

Zacatecas State 694-702
Zalce, Alfredo 615
Zapata, Emiliano 181, 820
Zapatista movement 363
Zapatista rebels 356, 

365, 382
Zapatista uprising 821-2
Zedillo, Ernesto 822
Zempoala 217
Zihuatanejo 551-60, 554-5

accommodations 553-6
activities 552-3
courses 553
drinking 558-9
eating 556-8
entertainment 559
shopping 559
sights 552
tourist information 559
travel to/from 559-60
travel within 560

zika virus 854
Zinacantán people 381
zip-lines

Areponápuchi 758
Lago de Pátzcuaro 24 
Parque de Aventura  

Barrancas  
del Cobre 761

Pueblos  
Mancomunados 456

Zipolite 471-4
Zitácuaro 625-6
Zona de Montaña 606-8
zoos 276

Parque Zoológico  
Benito Juárez 615

Villahermosa 416
Zoológico Miguel 
Álvarez del Toro 357



894

Walking Tour detour
Walking Tour

Path/Walking Trail

Beach
Bird Sanctuary
Buddhist
Castle/Palace
Christian
Confucian
Hindu
Islamic
Jain
Jewish
Monument
Museum/Gallery/Historic Building
Ruin

Sento Hot Baths/Onsen

Shinto
Sikh
Taoist
Winery/Vineyard
Zoo/Wildlife Sanctuary
Other Sight

Diving
Bodysurfing

Sleeping

Eating

Entertainment

Shopping

Drinking & Nightlife
Cafe

Bank
Embassy/Consulate
Hospital/Medical
Internet
Police
Post Office
Telephone
Toilet
Tourist Information
Other Information

Airport
Border crossing
Bus

Cycling
Ferry

Underground station

Monorail
Parking

Metro station

Petrol station
Subway/Subte station
Taxi
Train station/Railway
Tram

Other Transport

Lighthouse
Hut/Shelter

Beach

Lookout
Mountain/Volcano
Oasis
Park
Pass
Picnic Area
Waterfall

River, Creek
Intermittent River

Swamp/Mangrove

Reef

Canal

Water

Dry/Salt/Intermittent Lake

Glacier

Mudflat

Beach/Desert

Airport/Runway

Cemetery (Christian)

Cemetery (Other)

Park/Forest

Sportsground

Sight (Building)

International

Disputed
Regional/Suburb
Marine Park
Cliff
Wall

Capital (National)
Capital (State/Province)
City/Large Town
Town/Village

State/Province

Camping
Hut/Shelter

Canoeing/Kayaking
Course/Tour

Skiing
Snorkeling
Surfing
Swimming/Pool
Walking
Windsurfing
Other Activity

Lane
Tertiary

Tollway
Freeway
Primary

Steps
Plaza/Mall

Pedestrian overpass

Secondary

Unsealed road
Road under construction

Tunnel

Cable car/Funicular

Gate

Sights

Activities,
Courses & Tours

Sleeping

Eating

Drinking & Nightlife

Entertainment

Shopping

Information Routes

Boundaries

Hydrography

Areas

Geographic

Population

Transport

Note: Not all symbols displayed above appear on the maps in this book

Map Legend

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



Stuart Butler
Chiapas & Tabasco Stuart has been writing for Lonely Planet for a decade and dur-
ing this time he’s come eye to eye with gorillas in the Congolese jungles, huffed and 
puffed over snowbound Himalayan mountain passes, interviewed a king who could 
turn into a tree, and had his fortune told by a parrot. Oh, and he’s met more than his 
fair share of self-proclaimed Gods. When not on the road for Lonely Planet he lives 
on the beautiful beaches of Southwest France with his wife and two young children.

Steve Fallon
Western Central Highlands A native of Boston, Massachusetts, Steve graduated 
from Georgetown University with a Bachelor of Science in modern languages. 
After working for several years for an American daily newspaper and earning a 
master’s degree in journalism, his fascination with the ‘new’ Asia and led him to 
Hong Kong, where he lived for over a dozen years, working for a variety of media 
and running his own travel bookshop. Steve lived in Budapest for three years 
before moving to London in 1994. He has written or contributed to more than 100 
Lonely Planet titles.

John Hecht
Central Pacific Coast Los Angeles native John Hecht has contributed to more 
than a dozen Lonely Planet guidebooks and trade publications, mostly focused 
on Mexico and Central America. He is also a published food and entertainment 
writer and wrote a screenplay for a short film shot in Mexico City, his adopted 
home where he enjoys merrymaking in cantinas and chowing down greasy-good 
street eats.

Anna Kaminski
Veracruz Originally from the Soviet Union, Anna grew up in Cambridge, UK. She 
graduated from the University of Warwick with a degree in Comparative American 
Studies, a background in the history, culture and literature of the Americas and 
the Caribbean, and an enduring love of Latin America. Her restless wanderings 
led her to settle briefly in Oaxaca and Bangkok and her flirtation with criminal law 
saw her volunteering as a lawyer’s assistant in the courts, ghettos and prisons of 
Kingston, Jamaica. Anna has contributed to almost 30 Lonely Planet titles. When 
not on the road, Anna calls London home.

Tom Masters
Northern Central Highlands Dreaming since he could walk of going to the most 
obscure places on earth, Tom has always had a taste for the unknown. This has 
led to a writing career that has taken him all over the world, including North 
Korea, the Arctic, Congo and Siberia. Despite a childhood spent in the English 
countryside, as an adult Tom has always called London, Paris and Berlin home.

Liza Prado
Copper Canyon & Northern Mexico Liza Prado has been a travel writer since 
2003, when she made a move from corporate lawyering to travel writing (and 
never looked back). She’s written dozens of guidebooks and articles as well 
as apps and blogs to destinations throughout the Americas. She takes decent 
photos too. Liza is a graduate of Brown University and Stanford Law School. She 
lives very happily in Denver, Colorado, with her husband and fellow LP writer, Gary 
Chandler, and their two kids.

Phillip Tang
Mexico City; Around Mexico City Phillip Tang grew up on a typically Australian diet 
of pho and fish’n’chips before moving to Mexico City. A degree in Chinese- and 
Latin-American cultures launched him into travel and then writing about it for 
Lonely Planet’s Canada, China, Japan, Korea, Mexico, Peru and Vietnam guides.

©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd



OUR STORY
A beat-up old car, a few dollars in the pocket and a sense of 
adventure. In 1972 that’s all Tony and Maureen Wheeler needed 
for the trip of a lifetime – across Europe and Asia overland to 
Australia. It took several months, and at the end – broke but 
inspired – they sat at their kitchen table writing and stapling 
together their first travel guide, Across Asia on the Cheap. 
Within a week they’d sold 1500 copies. Lonely Planet was born. 

Today, Lonely Planet has offices in Franklin, London, 
Melbourne, Oakland, Dublin, Beijing and Delhi, with more than 600 staff and writers. We share 
Tony’s belief that ‘a great guidebook should do three things: inform, educate and amuse’.

Published by Lonely Planet Global Limited
CRN 554153
16th edition – September 2018
ISBN 978 1 78657 080 2
© Lonely Planet 2018    Photographs © as indicated 2018
10  9  8  7  6  5  4  3  2  1
Printed in Singapore
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be copied, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by any means, electronic, 
mechanical, recording or otherwise, except brief extracts for the purpose of review, and no part of this publication may be sold or hired, without the 
written permission of the publisher. Lonely Planet and the Lonely Planet logo are trademarks of Lonely Planet and are registered in the US Patent and 
Trademark Office and in other countries. Lonely Planet does not allow its name or logo to be appropriated by commercial establishments, such as 
retailers, restaurants or hotels. Please let us know of any misuses: lonelyplanet.com/ip.

Although the authors and Lonely Planet have taken all reasona-
ble care in preparing this book, we make no warranty about the 
accuracy or completeness of its content and, to the maximum 
extent permitted, disclaim all liability arising from its use.

OUR WRITERS
Brendan Sainsbury
Oaxaca Born and raised in the UK in a town that never merits a mention in any 
guidebook (Andover, Hampshire), Brendan spent the holidays of his youth 
caravanning in the English Lake District and didn’t leave Blighty until he was 
19. He’s since squeezed 70 countries into a sometimes precarious existence 
as a writer and professional vagabond. In the last 11 years, he has written 
more 40 books for Lonely Planet from Castro’s Cuba to the canyons of Peru.

Kate Armstrong
Yucatán Peninsula Kate Armstrong has spent much of her adult life traveling 
and living around the world. A full-time freelance travel journalist, she has 
contributed to more than 50 Lonely Planet guides and trade publications and 
is regularly published in Australian and worldwide publications. She is the 
author of several books and children’s educational titles.

Ray Bartlett
Yucatán Peninsula Ray has been travel writing for nearly two decades, bringing 
Japan, Korea, Mexico, and many parts of the United States to life in rich detail 
for top-industry publishers, newspapers, and magazines. His acclaimed debut 
novel, Sunsets of Tulum, is set in Yucatán and was a Midwest Book Review 2016 
Fiction pick. Among other pursuits, Ray surfs regularly and is an accomplished 
Argentine tango dancer. Follow him on Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, or contact 
him via his website www.kaisora.com.

Celeste Brash
Baja California Like many California natives, Celeste now lives in Portland, 
Oregon. She arrived, however, after 15 years in French Polynesia, a year and 
a half in Southeast Asia and a stint teaching English as a second language in 
Brighton, England – among other things. She’s been writing guidebooks for 
Lonely Planet since 2005 and her travel articles have appeared in publications 
from BBC Travel to National Geographic. She’s currently writing a book about 
her five years on a remote pearl farm in the Tuamotu Atolls and is represented 
by the Donald Maass Agency, New York.

OVER
PAGE

MORE 
WRITERS



©Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd

© Lonely Planet Publications Pty Ltd. To make it easier for you to use, 
access to this chapter is not digitally restricted. In return, we think it’s fair 
to ask you to use it for personal, non-commercial purposes only. In other 
words, please don’t upload this chapter to a peer-to-peer site, mass 
email it to everyone you know, or resell it. See the terms and conditions 
on our site for a longer way of saying the above - ‘Do the right thing with 
our content.’


	Title Page
	Contents
	Itineraries
	Beaches, Cities and Temples 
of Mexico’s South
	Riviera Maya and Costa Maya Getaway
	Baja from Tip to Toe

	Behind the Scenes
	Our Readers
	Writer Thanks
	This Book
	Acknowledgements

	Index
	Map Legend
	Our Writers



